Rule 2 33 Form2 17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s

proposals
Name of Company / Company number
FieldCandy Limited 08326947
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division of 8025 of 2017
Birmingham District Registry

{a) Insent full name(s) and We Dean Anthony Nelson and Nicholas Charles Osbome Lee of Smith Cooper, St Helené House, King
address(es) of Street, Derby DE1 3EE attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above
adminsstrator(s) company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

10 February 2017

A v A

Signed
*Delete as applhtcable Joint Adminustrators

Dated (0 {z 1/10 ’?—‘

(b) Insert date

act Details

You do not have to give any contact tnformation in
the box opposite but 1f you do, it will help Companies Dean Nelson

House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible to St Helens House Klng Street Derby DEI 3EE

searchers of the pubhic record

Tel

DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send 1t to the Registrar of Comparues at

“ I“ ml I'W " Il mll mm Ill‘ || Companes House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
TABOCOYNT® -
A13 #472

15/02/2017
COMPANIES HOUSE

© Resources for IPs LLP 2015



FieldCandy Limited — In Administration
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District Registry
Court Case No. 8025 of 2017

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT TO CREDITORS PURSUANT TO RULE 2.33 OF
THE INSOLVENCY RULES AND STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS UNDER PARAGRAPH 49
OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED)

10 February 2017

Dean Anthony Nelson and Nicholas Charles Osborn Lee
SC Advisory Services Limited t/a Smith Cooper
St Helen’s House, King Street, Derby DE1 3EE

Dean Nelson and Nicholas Charles Osborn Lee were appointed Joint Administrators of
FieldCandy Limited on 3 February 2017. The affairs, business and property of the
Company are managed by the Joint Administrators. The Joint Administrators act as
agents of the Company and contract without personal liability.

Disclaimer Notice

This Statement of Proposals (“Proposal” or “Proposals”) has been prepared by Dean Nelson and
Nicholas Lee, the Joint Administrators of FieldCandy Limited, solely to comply wath their
statutory duty under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) to lay
before creditors a statement of their proposals for achieving the purposes of the Administration,
and for no other purpose It 1s not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other
purpose, or 1n any other context

This Proposal has not been prepared 1n contemplation of 1t being used, and 1s not suitable to be
used, to inform any investment decision 1n relation to the debt of or any financial interest in the

Company

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this Proposal are illustrative only and cannot be
relied upon as gumidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on this Proposal for any purpose or 1n any context other than
under Paragraph 49, Schedule B of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) does so at their own
risk  To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any hability 1n respect of this Proposal

The Joint Admimistrators act as agent for FieldCandy Limuted and contract without personal
lability The appointment of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and, to the fullest
extent permitted by law, Smuth Cooper does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any
hability to any person in respect of this Proposal or the conduct of the Admimstration

All licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Smith Cooper are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

@© Resources for IPs LLP 2015



CONTENTS

1

BACKGROUND

THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE JOINT
ADMINISTRATORS

3 MANAGEMENT OF THE COMPANY'S AFFAIRS SINCE THE APPOINTMENT OF THE
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS

4 DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

5 PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

6 JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ ANITICPATED REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

7 OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

8 STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF
THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED)

Appendices

1. Statutory Information

2. The Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account as at 10 February 2017

3. Directors’ Draft Statement of Affairs

4. Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

5. Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period from 3 February 2017 to 10
February 2017 and Joint Administrators’ anticipated future fees/costs to be
incurred from 1t February 2017

6. Proof of debt — Form 4.25

. Estimated Outcome Statement

8. Form 2.21B (Notice to Requisition a Meeting)

9. SIP 16 Justification Summary

10. Creditors’ Questionnaire

1. Form 2.12B (Notice of Administrators Appointment)

12, Form 2.17B (Statement of Administrator’s Proposals)

13. Smith Cooper’s Charge Out Rates and Disbursements Policy

© Resources for IPs LLP 2015



ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“the Act” Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

“the Rules” Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

“the Joint Administrators” Dean Anthony Nelson and Nicholas Charles Osborn Lee of Smith
Cooper

“the Company” FieldCandy Limuted (in Admimstration)

“the Bank” Royal Bank of Scotland plc

“the Court” High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham Distnct

Registry Court Case No 8025 of 2017

“EBIT” Earnings before interest and tax

“RPQ" The Redundancy Payments Office

“ROT” Retention of Title

“EQS” Estimated Outcome Statement

“PP” The Prescribed Part of the Company’s net property subject to Section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

“QFCH” Qualifying Floating Charge Holder

“SIP” Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)

© Resources for IPs LLP 2015



1.1.

BACKGROUND

Introduction

This report 15 addressed to the creditors of the Company and 15 prepared pursuant to
Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act, which requires the Joint Administrators to provide
creditors wath details of their proposals to achieve the purposes of the Administration

To assist the creditors and enable them to decide on whether or not to vote for the adoption of
the proposals, the following information 1s included in the report

e background of the Company, and
» the circumstances giving nise to the appointment of the Joint Admimstrators

The Joint Admimstrators think that there 1s likely to be insufficient property for a distmbution
to the unsecured creditors Consequently, and in accordance with Paragraph 52(1)(b) of
Schedule Bi of the Act, the Administrators will not be convening a creditors’ meeting to
consider the Proposals, unless required to do so

Should creditors of the Company, whose total debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts,
wish to request that a meeting be held, they should complete the attached Form 2 21B
(Appendix 8) and return 1t wathin the deadhine stated A deposit of £1,000 towards the costs of
convening the meeting should be enclosed with the request Such deposit may be repad
subject to the approval of the ather creditors

In the event that no request (in the prescribed manner) 1s received within 8 business days of
1ssue of this statement, the Proposals will be deemed approved and a notice will be filed at
Companies House

The Jomnt Administrators have been endeavouring to achieve the sole purpose of
Administration as defined in Paragraph 111 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as
amended by the Enterprise Act 2002) by performing their funchions with the purpose of
achieving one or more of the objectives set out m Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule B1i of the
Insolvency Act 1986, namely

a) Rescuing the Company as a going concern, or fathng that

b) Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or failling that

¢) If neither of the first two objectives are reasonably achievable, realising property 1n
order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors, provided
that this does not unnecessarily harm the interests of the creditors of the Company as
a whole

Due to the sigmificant habilities which had accrued due to a high growth strategy, the Company
15 Insalvent on both a balance sheet and cash flow basis, and a sale of the Company’s shares,
via objective 1, was therefore not achievable

@ Resources for IPs LLP 2015



1.2,

Due to the reasoning stated above, the Company was placed into Admimistration based on
objective 2 and 3 wath the Joint Administrators’ strategy focussed on achieving objective 2 and

3

Based on information presently available, the Joint Administrators’ main Proposal 1s that the
Company exit the Administration by way of dissolution, although the Proposals contain
alternatives should the Administration not proceed as planned

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings applied to the Administrators of the Company
and these proceedings are main proceedings as defined 1n Article 3 of the EC Regulation

For the purposes of this report, we will refer to the Company by the abbrewviations set out on
the previous page

Background

Please note that the Company history has been prepared by the directors of the Company and
the Joint Administrators accept no personal hability 1n respect of 1ts contents

The Company was formed by John Harms and Rhona Carr mn December 2011 with the
intention of creating a modest income from a lifestyle business for the founders

Turnover mn the first years trading to December 2012 was ¢ £145k, and the business was run
from the founder's home office and all responsibility for the runming of the business was
undertaken by the two founder directors

The Company's emphasis was to create a brand selling online via a commerce website The
products were designed to bring a much need breath of fresh air to the rather old fashioned
outdoor market

The Company was ambitious and 1n 2012 entered a competition - Walpole Brand of tomorrow
This was a prestigious award that was given to brands that were up and comng, and deemed
to be the cream of the crop of new luxury brands The Company won one of the seven awards
that year, and the prize was a mentor for one year (John Ayton), and free legal advice by
Mischon de Reya, Soheitors

Turnover grew m 2013 to ¢ £217k but 1t was clear that 1n order to fund a challenging stock
model, and invest in marketing, that external investment would need to be sought At this
point the founders had invested ¢ £300k into the brand development and imtial trading The
founders had no further funds to invest, and were not taking any remuneration from the
business

In May 2013, the Company took 1n the first tranche of external investment from John Ayton of
E£50k who at that point became Chairman but not an appointed director Further rounds of
investment came later 1n 2013 from various mvestors invited by the Chairman, then again
follow-on mvestments were made 1 early and late 2014 Additional further funds were
reclaimed back into the business via Corporation Tax credits, as the Company completed
several innovative R & D projects

A fairly aggressive plan was put 1n place to grow the brand over the penod from May 2013,
with an exat planned in 4 years The advice given was to move from a wholesale to retaill model,
and self-manufacture to achieve the required margins This plan included the purchase of a
wide format digital pninter, and employing sewing machinists At that time, the Company
moved to 1ts first rented premuses, hired, sales, production marketing and web staff

© Resources for IPs LLP 2015



1.3.

Sadly sales did match up to expectations, and growth of the business was slow, with turncver
m 2014 amounting to ¢ £235k However the strategy was endorsed by the shareholder
advisory board and deemed to be the way forward, despite the concerns of the Financial
Director Turnover was not growing significantly, however overheads had nisen to ¢ £30k per
month resulting 1n a significant cash burn

In June 2015, a plan was formulated with the encouragement of the shareholder adwvisory
board to effect a further fund raise via Crowd Funding, resulting in an extremely successful
raise of £360Kk net of costs, being completed 1n August 2015 However the cash burn by this
time was so significant, that it was clear to the two directors that this was not sufficient for the
Company and they expressed concerns towards the end of 2015 about the high growth
strategy Whilst turnover had grown 1n 2015 to ¢ £351k, this was against admin costs alone of

c £383k

The directors therefore decided that radical changes needed to be made to secure the future of
the business A cost cutting exercise saw overheads drop over the course of 2016, ending the
year at less than £10k per month Web sales only were targeted, as retall price was
significantly reduced at the end of the first quarter of that year The reduced pricing strategy
increased the number of orders, but lower turnover, resulted 1n a higher workload, with less
resource available and lower GP Turnover 1n 2016 for the full year was ¢ £290k

Despite this radical cost cutting, and imjection of R & D credits, it became an untenable
situation, where further support from RBS was deemed doubtful, and a shareholder debenture
holder was demanding payment of the balance of a temporary loan Further support from the
shareholders 1n general also looked unlikely The directors had therefore run out of steam,
physically, mentally and most importantly financially

It 1s worth noting that neither of the two directors took any form of remuneration from the
business 1n the course of 5 years The only drawings were made against an interest free
directors’ loan, which had accrued at the outset relating to set up costs

It was for this reason, despite the fact that web / market plan and B2B sales were encouraging
in 2016 and the signs for 2017 were good, that the directors sought the adwvice of an Insclvency
Practitioner On 19 January 2017, the directors met with Dean Nelson, Insolvency Practitioner
at Smmth Cooper, with a view to obtaining advice on the Company’s current financial position
and options available to the board

Overview of Financial Information

Extracts from the unaudited accounts for the 12 months to 31 December 2014 and 31
December 2015, respectively, are shown below

Please note that this information has not been venfied by the Joint Administrators or by Smith
Cooper

®@ Resources for (Ps LLP 2015



Summary Profit and Loss Account

Draft Unaudited Unaudited

Management Statutory Accounts Statutory

Accounts for for Accounts for year

period to 31 year to 31 to 31 December

October 2016 December 2015 2014

£ £ £

Turnover 292,998 351,835 235,008
Cost of Sales (235,401) (153,539) (178,758)
Gross Profit 157,597 198,292 56,250
Gross Margin % 53 8% 56 4% 23 9%
Other Expenses (172,224) (383,868) (244,477)
Other Income - 4,083 -
Interest payable (10,438) (4,157) -
Loss before taxation (25,065) (185,650) (188,227)

Source Management accounts prepared by the Company / Unaudited accounts prepared by

Sedulo Accountants Lumited

Summary Balance Sheet

Draft Unaudited Unaudited
Management Statutory Accounts Statutory
Accounts for for Accounts for year
period to 31 year to 31 to 31 December
October 2016 December 2015 2014
£ £ £
Tangible assets 99,661 131,769 249,819
Intangible assets 448,420 416,244 37,196
Fixed assets 548,081 548,013 287,015

Current Assets
Stock 129,909 132,747 80,628
Debtors 37,687 140,138 74,740
Cash in Hand - 4 987
167,596 272,889 156,355

Liabilities

Current Liabilihes (317,060) (320,172) (273,995)
Long Term Liabihities (72,398) (85,279) (40,000)
Total Liabilities (389,458) (405,451) (313,995)
Net Assets 326,219 415,451 129,375

© Resources for IPs LLP 2015



Source Management accounts prepared by the Company / Unaudited accounts prepared by
Sedulo Accountants Limited

The financial statements have been prepared 1n accordance with the special provisions of Part
15 of the Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies and with the Financial Reporting
Standard for Smaller Entities (effective April 2008)

1.4. Management and Employees

At the date of the Joint Admimistrators’ appointment on 3 February 2017, the Company
employed 4 staff, as follows

Marketing
Manufacturing

N

Statutory information on the Company, including details of the Directors, Bank and
Shareholders 1s provided at Appendix 1

© Resaurces for [Ps LLP 2015



2.1,

THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE JOINT
ADMINISTRATORS

Events prior to the Administration

As referred to mn the director’s background to the Company, Dean Nelson, a Licenced
Insolvency Prachtioner of Smth Cooper, was contacted by Hubaco Limited on 19 January
2017, who had previously had an involvement with the Company and 1ts directors through the
trade and as a supplier They are also an audit client of Smith Cooper

Smith Cooper was engaged to help advise on the options available to the Company, 1n hght of
1its current financial position, as it was deemed to be insolvent Ininal discussions examined
the options that were open to the Company including, but not limited to, continuing to trade,
cash 1njections and a Company Voluntary Arrangement, but as more information came to hight
1t became apparent that an Admimstration, via a pre-packaged sale would prowvide the best
return for creditors

More detailed discussions were entered into with the directors, regarding the possibility of
finding a purchaser for the business and assets as a going concern, as this would maximise the
asset values compared to the value that would be achievable on cessation of trade and
subsequent Liquidatton In light of the above the directors agreed, as a jomnt instruction, to
commence an accelerated sales process of the Company on 20 January 2017

I have commented further on the work undertaken in that regard at Paragraph 3 2 below

The appointment as Joint Administrators became effective on 3 February 2017, following an
Administration Order being filed at Court by the directors, and the business and assets were
subsequently sold, shortly thereafter

Details of the Appointment of the Joint Administrators

Dean Anthony Nelson and Nicholas Charles Osborn Lee, of Smith Cooper, were appomted
Joint Administrators of the Company on 3 February 2017, following the filing of a Notice of
Appomntment of Administrators by the directors, pursuant to paragraph 22 of the Insolvency
Act 1986

The Court, having conduct of the proceedings, 1s High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court Birmingham (case number 8025 of 2017) The Company’s registered office 1s
situated at 11 Prospect House, Colliery Close, Staveley, Chesterfield S43 3QE and the
registered number 15 08326947

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bi of the Act, the Joint Administrators
confirm that they are authonsed to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them
jointly or severally

The Joint Administrators act as agent for FieldCandy Limited and contract without personal
liabilaity The appomntment of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and, to the fullest
extent permitted by law, Smith Cooper does not assume any responsibility and will not accept
any hability to any person in respect of this Proposal or the conduct of the Administration

© Resources for IPs LLP 2015



2.3.

2.4.

Purpose of the Administration

The statutory purpose of an Administration under The Enterpnse Act 2002 1s spht into three
objectives

To rescue a Company as a going concern (in other words a restructuring which keeps
the actual entity itact) The Joint Administrators would comment that objective 1 was
not achievable due to the lack of working capital and the Joint Administrators did not
consider 1t possible to restructure the exsting busmness or propose a Company
Voluntary Arrangement Accordingly this ohjective was not achievable and the Joint
Adminmistrators proceeded to objective two

If the first purpose 1s not reasonably practicable (or the second purpose would clearly
be better for the creditors as a whole), then the Joint Administraters must perform
their functions with the objective of achieving a better result for creditors as a whole
than would be obtained through an immediate hquidation of the Company  This
would normally envisage a sale of the business and assets as a going concern (or a
more orderly sales process than i Liquidation) The Joint Admimstrators would
comment that the Admimstration has enabled a sales of the business and assets to be
achieved, obtaining a payment for goodwill and negating employee termination costs
to maximise the return and benefit to creditors

If neither of the first two parts of the purpose are reasonably practicable, the Joint
Administrators must perform their functions with the objective of realising property 1n
order to make a distibution to secured and/or preferental creditors as applicable The
Jowmnt Admimstrators would comment that, whilst the purpose of the Admimstration
has been achieved through following objective two, this objective will also be achieved
through the sale of the Company’s business and assets as a payment will be made to
the Bank under 1t’s fixed charge secunty

Electronic communication with creditors

In an effort to reduce the costs of the Admimstration, all communications with creditors,
including updates and progress reports, are posted onto a website, which has been set up
specifically for this purpose The web address 1s htips //insolvencynotices co uk/

A letter will be 1ssued to all creditors each time the website 1s updated wath a statutory notice
or report All creditors’ statutory notices will be retained on the website for 3 months after
being uploaded to the site

© Resources for IPs LLP 2015



32

MANAGEMENT OF THE COMPANY'S AFFAIRS SINCE THE APPOINTMENT OF
THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS

Introduction

Immediately upon appointment of the Joint Admimstrators on 3 February 2017, a sale of the
Company’s business and assets, as a going concern, was affected I have commented further on

the circumstances leading up to the sale at Paragraph 3 2 below

In considenng the acceptance of the appointment as Jomnt Admmmstrators, and the proposed
strategy to 1dentify potential buyers of the business, the Joint Admimstrators needed to be
satisfied that a sale of the business and its assets as a going concern was 1n the best interests of
creditors as a whole

It was concluded that it would not be possible to trade the business within the constraints of
an Admimstration process, as the Company had insufficient working capital, no anticipated
cash wnjections from nvestors, and goodwill would be adversely affected Furthermore it was
not clear that the business would trade profitably due to the uncertainty surrounding the
volume of sales In addition 1t was anticipated that trade and expense creditors would have
apphed duress against the Joint Administrators, to repay their outstanding arrears, as a
consequence of continuing to supply the Company

Consideration of the above meant that trading the Company 1n Admimstration, whilst a
purchaser for the business was sought, was not deemed to be an option

Instead, the best course of action and method of maximising value for all creditor's, was a pre-
packaged sale of the business in order to preserve continuity of trade, goodwill, ongoing
relationships with customers, suppliers and its employees It was envisaged that the
transaction would take place via the sale of the busmmess and assets as a going concern,
immediately after the appointment of the Joint Administrators It was not intended to carry
out a peniod of further marketing post appointment, as there would be a number of significant
potential pitfalls to delivering continued trade and supply to the customers

The Company’s secured creditors, RBS and Mr Ayton, were contacted and the Company’s
circumstances and proposed strategy was explamned The creditors did not raise any specific
objections to the proposed pre-pack strategy

Sale of the Business and Assets

Due to the Company’s precarious financial position, the directors of the Company sought a
moratonum by filing an application to Court for an Administration Order under Paragraph
12(1)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 This was duly filed 1n the The High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court, Birmingham on 23 January 2017

This Notice was filed as the Company needed to gain immediate protection afforded by a
moratonum, 1n view of the potental threat from certan creditors talang enforcement action

aganst the Company

@ Resources for IPs LLP 2015



Whlst this moratonum was in force, the proposed Joint Adminmistrators’ strategy was to try
and extract an offer to purchase the Company’s business and assets as a going concern with a
view to affecting a sale on a pre-packaged basis shortly after appointment. This was due to the
fact that the Company had insufficient working capital to enable the Administrators to trade
the Company for a significant length of time whilst a purchaser was sought

It was hoped that within a period of 10 days, the market could be tested to the best of the
nominated Joint Administrators’ abilities, and terms could be agreed 1n order to continue the
Company’s business, retain its workforce and maximise the value of the Company’s chattel
assets, and obtain a payment for goodwill

On behalf of the Company, the nominated Jomnt Admimstrators marketed the distressed
business and/or its assets for sale as a going concern as widely as possible This mvolved
advertising on Deal Opportumties Limited website, which specifically markets solvent and
insolvent businesses for sale, as well as sending sales particulars, on a no names basis, to a
database of over c 1,600 interested parties, compnsing businesses deemed to be 1n a stmular
mdustry as the Company

In addition, the proposed Joint Admimistrators requested that the Company directors 1dentify,
and disclose, any potentially interested parties that they were aware of, to maximise exposure
to the market and to generate interest

The Joint Administrators requested expressions of interest, evidenced by way of funding by
4 0o0opm on 27 January 2017, with a view to concluding a sale of the Company’s business and
assets on or before 3 February 2017 This was to avoid fihng a second Notice of Intention to
Appoint an Admimistrator, and to mitigate the accrual of unpaid employee wage arrears

During the hiatus penod, the Company continued to trade on a cash proforma basis, 1n order
to ensure the position of creditors was not worsened, and to ensure continuity of trade for any
prospective purchaser as a going concern, thus protecting goodwll

The marketing led to 8 parties expressing an 1nterest, and after recemng duly signed non-
disclosure agreements, a detailled sales memorandum was issued giving substantial
information to enable offers to be submitted However, despite this level of interest, only one
firm offer was recewved from Terra Nova Equipment Limited (“Terra Nova™) of £28,050, which
was recommended to be accepted by my agents, John Pye & Sons, auctioneers and valuers of
Nottingham (“JPS")

In order for the sale to proceed, the Joint Admimstrators required deeds of release from the
two fixed charge creditors, RBS and Mr Ayton, 1n respect of the fixed assets, being Computer
software, development costs and goodwill Whilst RBS stated that they were happy to provide
this, Mr Ayton stated that he wanted recompense 1n order to provide his release Neither the
Jomnt Admimstrators nor the Company were 1n a position to make this ‘ransom’ payment and
Terra Nova, were not happy to proceed with the sale unless this release was provided.

Therefore, following lengthy discusstons and negotiations with Mr Ayton, Terra Nova agreed
directly to pay him £7 sk to provide his release, on the proviso that, their offer, subject to
contract, for the business and assets of the Company, be reduced by £5k

The reduced offer of £23,050 was stull recommended to be accepted by JPS and as such the
Joint Administrators agreed to proceed with the sale

© Resources for IPs LLP 2015



The offer was apportioned as follows

Assets (specifically pledged)

£
Goodwill 1
Customer Contracts 1
Intangible Assets — Development Costs 500
Intangible Assets - Computer Software 750
Assets (not specifically pledged)
Unencumbered Office Furmiture & Equipment 8,250
Stock 13,548
Total 23,050

The offer received for goodwill of ¢ £1 3k, was the only offer received 1n this instance, and as
such, 1t was accepted on this basis If the Company had been placed inte Compulsory
Liquidation, no goodwill reahisation would have been effected

The offer for the Company’s chattel assets and stock, totalling ¢ £21 8k was mn excess of my
agents going concern valuation of ¢ £20 6k and forced sale value, 1n a Ligmidation scenario of
¢ £6 6k, together with avording their costs of holding and subsequent reahsation

As a further consideration, the sale as a gomng concern to Terra Nova extinguished employees’
claims 1n respect of redundancy and pay in heu of notice, which has the impact of reducing
non-preferential unsecured claims 1n the estate by ¢ £3 4k Tins factor should be taken into
account when considening the aggregate of the going concern offer, as these hiabilihes would
have crystallised 1f the offer was not accepted, resulting in the Company ceasing to trade on a
Liquidation scenario

In conclusion, the directors attnbute the falure of the Company to the following main
reasons.-

+ Implementation of a high growth strategy of which sales did not perform as well as
uitially forecast, meaning that the turnover was msufficient to meet the increased costs
and overheads,

Detailed disclosure for the reasoning behind the pre-packaged sale to Terra Nova, 1s attached
at Appendix g, as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 (“SIP16”)

Under Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 ("SIP237), I can confirm that there 1s no connection
between the purchaser and the directors, shareholders or secured creditors of the insolvent
Company or their associates

One of the directors of the Company, John Harns, 15 to be employed by the Company 1n a
design role, but will take no active part, I am informed, 1n the promotion, formation or
management of the new entity

@ Resources for IPs LLP 2015



3.3.

3.4.

3-3.

3.6.

Sales to connected parties

There have been no sales of any of the Company’s assets to connected parties since the Joint
Administrators’ appointment

Assets Excluded from the Sale

Under the terms of the SPA, the Company’s book debts are excluded from the sale and are to
be collected by the Admimstrators accordingly on appointment

Post appointment strategy

Immed:ately following the appointment of the Joint Administrators on 3 February 2017,
employees were briefed with regards to the Administration and informed that a sale of the
business and assets had been completed to Terra Nova Employees were then informed that
their employment had been transferred under the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of
Employment) Regulations (“TUPE”)

The Joint Administrators’ staff are 1n the process of collating creditor claims and have handled
creditors’ queries as they have ansen which include telephone calls and correspondence

The Jomnt Administrators’ legal advisors adwvised 1n respect of all legal 1ssues ansing on the sale
of business and assets and have been assisting the Joint Administrators with post appointment
matters

Some plant and machinery was financed on hire purchase agreements The Joint
Admmnistrators’ staff continue to haise with these funders and minformation continues to be
provided to assist the funders 1n assessing their position

The Joint Admunistrators’ staff will continue to haise with Terra Nova to progress any
unresolved 1ssues or future matters that may arise

Receipts and Payment Account

Attached at Appendix 2 1s a summary of the Joint Admnistrators’ receipts and payments for
the period from the date of appointment to 10 February 2017

@ Resources for IPs LLP 2015



4.3.

DIRECTORS’ DRAFT STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Introduction

The Directors have not, to date, submitted a signed Statement of Affairs, however a draft
Statement of Affairs of the Company, prepared by the Joint Admimstrators, 1s attached at
Appendix 3, for creditors’ information These details have been extracted from the Company’s
records, therefore, no warranty can be given to the accuracy of the details given

A signed Statement of Affairs will be filed at Compantes House 1n due course

In accordance with the standard format of the Statement of Affawrs form, no provision has
been made 1n the Statement of Affairs for the costs of the Admimistration (including agents,
legal and other professional fees)

The Joint Administrators have not carried out any work of the nature of an audit on the
information

There are a number of different classes of creditors within the Company These include

+ Secured creditors They have fixed and floating charge debenture secunty and, as such,
are paud 1n prionty to other creditors This prionity 1s subject to payments to preferential
creditors and unsecured creditors under the PP (see section 4 5) Further details of the
Company’s security are set out 1n section 4 3

¢ Preferential creditors These relate to specific employee wage arrears and holhiday pay
and are paid in prionty to unsecured creditors out of net floating charge realisations
before the PP and before payment to the secured floating charge holder

» Unsecured creditors They rank behind secured and preferential creditors and receive
any surplus available from net reahsations

Notes to the Directors’ draft Statement of Affairs

As stated above, the financial information has been extracted from the Company’s records,
therefore, no warranty can be given to the accuracy of the details given Please note the
following

o The net book values have been calculated 1n accordance with the Company’s accounting
records,

« The estimated to realise values are based on the break-up values atinbuted by our agent,
JPS,

¢ The figures do not take into account any unsatisfied HP habilities,

¢ No prowision has been made 1n the Statement of Affairs for the costs of the Administration
{(including agents, legal and professional fees)

Secured creditors

RBS hold a fixed and floating charge debenture created on 11 April 2014 and registered on 14
Apnl 2014, over all the property or undertalang of the Company

@ Resources for IPs LLP 2015



4.5.

The Company’s Bank debt at the date of the appointment of the Joint Admimistrators, and as
set out 1n the directors’ draft Statement of Affairs, can be summarised as follows

4
Overdraft facility 89,258
Credit Card 3,180
Total 92,439

Furthermore, Mr Ayton, an investor of the Company was granted a fixed and floating charge
created on 13 April 2015 and registered on 23 Apnl 2015, over all properties and 1ntellectual
property of the Company which ranks behind the Bank’s secunty Mr Ayton’s debt at the date
of appointment of the Joint Admimstrators 1s £39,562 as per the Company’s books and
records

The estimated distribution to the secured creditors 1s shown with the EOS at Appendix 7 and
shows RBS recewing £1,252 under 1ts fixed charge indebtedness

Preferential claims

Preferential claims relating to employee deductions are expected to be paid by the RPO who
will have a corresponding preferential claim against the Company but are unhkely to exceed
£3 2k There are no other preferential claims outstanding

The Prescribed Part

By virtue of Section 176A(2)(a) of the Act, the Joint Administrators must state the amount of
funds (net property) available to unsecured creditors in respect of the PP This provision only
applies where the Company has granted a floating charge to a creditor since 15 September
2003 Net property 1s the amount of the Company’s property which would, but for this
section, be available for the holders of floating charges created by the Company

The PP applies where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs to be set aside for
unsecured creditors This equates to

¢« 50% of net property up to £10,000,

= Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000

s  Subject to a maxaimum of £600,000

It 1s anticipated that the net property 1s likely to be less than the prescribed minimum of
£10,000, after the costs and expenses of the Admimstration have been discharged, therefore
no PP will be payable to unsecured creditors

Unsecured claims

The unsecured creditors’ position as at 3 February 2017, the date of appointment, and per the
Directors’ Statement of Affairs (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) totals
c £237k

@ Resources for 1Ps LLP 2015



There 1s unlikely to be sufficient realisations from floating charge assets to fully repay the
secured creditors, nor do we anticipate there to be sufficient net property to enable a
distribution to be made via the Prescribed Part Attached at Appendix 71s an EQS which has
been prepared from information presently available to the Joint Administrators, and which
incorporates estimated future reahisations, costs and expenses

4.7. The creditors’ meeting

As the Jomnt Admimstrators do not expect any funds will be available to the unsecured
creditors, a meeting of creditors will not be held

A request 1n the prescribed manner that the Joint Admimmistrators call a meeting can be made
by creditors representing 10% or more of the total debts of the Company (indndually or
jointly)

Creditors wishing to submuit this request should complete the attached Form 2 21B and return
1t to the Administrators no later than 18 February 2017

A deposit of £1,000 towards the costs of convening the meeting should be enclosed with the
request per Rule 2 37(3) of the Rules, which may be repaid if consent 1s given by creditors

© Resources for IPs LLP 2015



5.1.

5.2.

95-3-

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Introduction

A Statement of Pre-Admimistration Costs 1s provided at Appendix 4

Pre-Administration Costs are defined as the remuneration charged and expenses incurred by
the Administrator (or other person qualfied to act as such) before the Company entered into
Administration but with a view to 1ts doing so  Payment of unpaid Pre-Admimstration Costs
as an expense of the Administration 1s subject to approval under Rule 2 67A and 1s not part of
the Proposals subject to approval under Paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 of the Act

Approval of costs — unpaid Pre-Administration Costs

Determination of whether and to what extent the unpaid Pre-Admumstration Costs are
approved for payment falls firstly to any creditors’ commuittee formed at a meeting of creditors
In the absence of a committee, the costs shall be approved by the secured and preferential
creditors

The Joint Adnunistrators are seelang the secured and preferential creditors approval for the
payment of the unpaid Pre-Administration Costs

These costs are allocated as follows, and are stated exclusive of VAT

- Smith Cooper - Joint Administrators’ pre-appointment fees £6,542
- Nelsons Solicitors Limited - pre-appointment legal fees & disbursements £3,755
- John Pye & Sons — pre-appointment chattel agent fees E250

Paid Pre-Administration Costs

Pnior to my appowntment, the Company paid £7 2k into Smith Cooper’s chent account and to
assist with discharging any duress / business critical creditors, during the hiatus pertod, whilst
a purchaser was being sought for the business and assets as a going concern This also
provided my firm with secunty for costs

Smuth Cooper sought approval from the directors, to pay an element of the outstanding pre-
appointment professional fees on account from funds held, which was duly provided Details
of the payments, exclusive of VAT, are stated as follows -

- Smith Cooper — Joint Admimstrators’ pre-appointment fees £3,000
- Nelsons Solicitors Limited - pre-appointment legal fees E2,500
- John Pye & Sons - pre-appointment chattel agent fees £500

© Resources for IPs LLP 2015



JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ ANTICIPATED FEES AND EXPENSES

Introduction

The Joint Administrators’ time costs incurred to 10 February 2017 total £4,843 These time
costs are analysed at Appendix 5

There will be no funds available to enable a diidend distribution to the unsecured creditors,
therefore, fixing the basis of the Joint Admimstrators’ fees will be approved 1n accordance with
the Rules, which are outlined as follows

' In the absence of a creditors’ committee, the basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees
may be fixed by approval of

- each secured creditor, or

- if the Joint Administrators intend to make a distnbution to preferential
creditors, with the approval of each secured creditor and 50% of preferential
creditors who respond to an invitation to consider approval

The secured creditors and preferential creditors are being asked to approve the basis of the
Jownt Admiistrators’ fees which will be

()] the basis of nme properly given by the Joint Adminmistrators and thewr staif n
attending to matters as set out in the fees estimate, such time to be charged at the
prevaihing standard hourly charge out rates used by Smith Cooper at the time the work
1s performed (plus VAT), and

(n) That the Joint Admimstrators’ Category 2 disbursements be calculated on the bases
descrnbed 1n Appendix 13 and that the Joint Administrators be authonsed to draw
thewr Category 2 disbursements from the Administration estate as and when funds
allow

In line with the Act, there 1s no requirement for unsecured creditors to pass a resolution 1n
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees

As stated in the estimated outcome statement, enclosed at Appendix 7, the Joint
Admunistrators are required to set out clearly and conaisely for creditors, the estimated fees
and expenses that are anticipated to be incurred and drawn, during the Administration period,
together with that of their advisors, for assistance provided As such, included at Appendix 5, 1s
an estrmated budget, sething out the projected anticipated future fees and expenses of the Joint
Admnistrators, therr staff, and their professional adwisors, m attending to matters arising 1n
the Admimistration estate

For ease of reference, the budgeted anticipated fees estimates 1s analysed per grade of staff,
and category heading, together with proving a narrative of anticipated work to be undertaken
for creditors’ information Whilst every effort has been taken in preparing this budget, taking
into account the complexity and nature of the assignment, further time costs may acerue, or be
mcurred, as a result of additional work, or unforeseen 1ssues that may anse, as a result of the
Joint Administrators’ tenure 1n office, that was not known or anticipated, at the time of wnting
this report

© Resources for IPs LLP 2015



If thrs position matenalises, the Joint Administrators will explain, 1n a further report, the
reasoning for the anticipated budget being exceeded, providing a revised estimation of
anticipated fees/expenses to be incurred, based on the complexity of the work undertaken and
value derived for the estate

The work has been categorised mto the following task headings and sub categories, as follows

) Administration and Planning ncludes such tasks as case planning and set-up,
appointment notification, statutory reporting, compliance, accounting and
admimstrative functions

) Realisation of Assets includes such tasks as identifying and securing assets,
activities 1n relation to other fixed assets, stock and any related legal 1ssues

. Investigation 1ncludes such tasks as reporting on the Director's conduct,
investigating any antecedent transactions and any other investigations that may be
deemed appropriate, in accordance with SIP2 & 4

° Creditors include such tasks as creditor set up, reviewing and agreeing preferential
claims, corresponding with creditors Also, dealing with trade credntors, dealing wath
customer credhtors, employee 1ssues, and submithing documentation to HM Revenue
& Customs and RPO

' Cashiering includes all aspects of cashiering

The rates for the separate categories of staff are based on our April 2015 charge out rates as
summarnsed below

Grade Charge out rate (£ per hour)
Partner 339
Director 243
Manager 182
Assistant Manager 182
Semor Insolvency Administrator 154
Admimstrator 122
Jumor Admimstrator 83
Cashaer 83
Other 58
Time costs are calculated using 6 minute umts

The above bands are specific to the Insolvency department partners and staff In certain
circumstances the use of specialists from other Smith Cooper departments, such as Tax/VAT,
may be required on the case These departments may charge rates that fall outside the
Insolvency department bands quoted above, so where such speciahists have performed work on
the case, average rates may also fall outside the Insolvency department bands

All partners and techmical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case, recorded thewr time
spent working on the case on a computensed time recording system Time spent by secretanal
staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The appropnate staff
have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon their semonty and
expernence, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial value of the
assets being realised and/or claims agreed

@ Resources for [Ps LLP 2015



6.2.

6.3.

“A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Remuneration” 1s available for download at

https //www r3 org uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Gmde to Administrato
rs Fees Nov2oi1i pdf

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in wnting to the Jownt
Admiumstrators at the address on the front of this report, and this will be prowvided to you at no

cost

The Joint Administrators’ expenses

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice g (SIPg), the basis of disbursement
allocation incurred by the Office Holder 1n connection with the admimistration of the estate
must be fully disclosed to creditors Disbursements are categonsed as either Category 1, being
expenses directly referable to a third party, e g statutory advertising, external meeting room
hire, specific bond 1nsurance and couner costs, external archive, storage and subsequent
destruction and Company Search fees, or Category 2, being expenses incurred by the firm and
recharged to the estate, which may include a profit element, e g postage, stationery and
storage

Category 1 disbursements are recoverable in full from the estate without the need for prior
approval of creditors Category 2 disbursements are recoverable 1n full from the estate, subject
to the basis of the disbursement allocation being approved by creditors 1n advance

Category 2 disbursements are proposed to be recovered as follows -

Postage Charged at actual cost (first class)
Photocopying Recharged at 17p per sheet

Storage Charged at cost

Room Hire £50 per meeting held Smith Cooper offices

Archiving case files & closure  Recharged at £42 70 per box
Archiving records & closure Recharged at £9 55 per box
Mileage 45p per mile

Jomt Admin:strators’ expenses have not been incurred to date

Please note that the Administrators’ expenses for mileage are calculated by reference to
mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and their staff, in attending to matters ansing
in the Admimstration, at the prevaling standard mileage rate used by Smith Cooper at the
time when the mieage 1s incurred (presently up to 45p per mile) Should mileage expenses
have been incurred, specific approval must be sought from creditors

Other professional costs

To advise on appropriate legal matters and to prepare required legal documentation to assist
with placing the Company mto Administration and prepanng and reviewing the SPA, the Joint
Administrators instructed Nelsons Solicitors Limited Solicitors (“Nelsons”), a firm of lawyers
with the appropnate expertise and experience in dealing with these types of Admimistrations

At the date of this report, post appointment costs of £145 (exclusive of VAT) have been
incurred by Nelsons, for their assistance provided in the following

Tasks related to the sale of the business and assets,

@ Resaurces for IP5 LLP 2015



6.4.

6.5.

I do not anticipate any further post-appointmetit fees be pard to my sohcitors and will inform
creditors in my next correspondence should this position have changed

All professional fees are based upon their recorded time costs incurred at their standard
charge out rates and will be reviewed by the Joint Administrators’ staff before being approved
for payment

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with permission of the Court, may, in wnting, request the Joint
Admnistrators to provide additional information regarding fees or expenses to that already
supphed wathin this document Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this
report

Creditors’ right to challenge fees and/or expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 109 1n value of the
unsecured creditors or, with permission of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more
orders challenging the amount or the basis of fees which the Joint Administrators are entitled
to charge or otherwise challenging some or all of the expenses incurred Such applications
must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the report detailing the fees
and/or expenses being complained of

© Resources for IPs LLP 2015



7.1.

7.2,

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Directors’ conduct

As part of their statutory duties, the Joint Admmstrators will consider the conduct of the
Directars and any person they consider a shadow or de facto director 1n relation to their
management of the affairs of the Company and the causes of failure and will submit a
confidential report to the Insolvency Service, a diviston of the Department for Business,
Innovation and Skills

As part of their investigations the Joint Admimstrators will consider, among other matters, the
following

. statutory compliance 1ssues,
. musfeasance or breach of duty, and
. antecedent transactions (including transactions at an undervalue and preferences)

Creditors who wish to draw any matters to the attention of the Joint Admistrators should
write to the Joint Administrators at the address given on the front of this report and prowide
supporting evidence Should you be aware of any potential misconduct which should be
brought to my attention, please complete and return the enclosed Creditor Questionnaire at
Appendix 10

Exit routes from Administration

In accordance with the provisions of the Act, all Admunistrahions automatically come to an end
after one year, unless an extension 1s granted by the Court or with consent of the relevant
creditors

There are several exit routes which are available to the Joint Administrators such as

. an application ta Court (1n the event of a Court appointment),

. fillng a notice 1n Court and with the Registrar of Companies confirming that the
purpose of Admimstration has been sufficiently achieved, or

. in the event that the Company has no property (or no remaining property to
distnbute), the Joint Admimistrators may notify the Registrar of Compames to that
effect at which time the appointment of the Joint Administrators ceases and three
months following that date usually the Company 1s dissolved

In addition, the Joint Admimstrators could propose to place the Company mto Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation, a Compulsory Liquidation or a Company Voluntary Arrangement

The exat route chosen n relation to the Company will depend on the circumstances of the
Administration when 1t 15 due to end

@ Resources for IPs LLP 2015



7-3-

7.4.

In view of the fact that the Joint Admmstrators still have work to do in purswit of the
Admimistration objective, 1t 15 not certain at this time what exit route will be appropnate as the
end of the Administration approaches However, in view of the fact that at present 1t appears
unlikely that there will be sufficient funds to pay a dimdend to unsecured creditors, moving to
dissolution appears most likely at this stage

Alternatively, if funds do become available for a distnbution, the Joint Admimstrators may
apply to the Court for the authonty to make a distmbution to unsecured creditors and then
take the requisite steps to dissolve the Company

The Joint Administrators propose to obtain discharge from hability 1n respect of any action of
theirs at the time that they vacate office, whatever exat route from Admnistration 1s followed

EC Regulations

As stated 1in the Adminmistration Order 1n respect of the Companies, Council Regulation (EU)
No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined i Article 3(1) of that
Regulation

Third party assets

Should you believe that you own items that may have been present at the Company’s former
trading premises at the date of appointment, please contact the Joint Administrators as soon
as possible

© Resources for |Ps LLP 2015



8.

STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS

FieldCandy Limited (“the Company”) — In Administration
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District Registry
Court Case No. 8025 of 2017

The Joint Administrators’ proposals are as follows

the Joint Administrators continue to manage the affairs and any remaining assets of the Company
and the settlement of all Admimistration expenses,

the Joint Admmastrators continue with their enquines into the conduct of the Directors of the
Company and continue to assist any regulatory authorties with their investigation into the affairs

of the Company,

the Joint Admimistrators investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may
have against any person, firm or company, whether 1n contract or otherwise, including any officer
or former officer of the Company or any person, firm or company that supplies or has suppled

goods or services to the Company,

the Joint Administrators be authorised to distribute funds to the preferential creditors, as and
when claims are agreed and funds permat, and 1n relation to distnbutions to unsecured creditors, if
the Court gives permission following an appropnate application,

the Joint Administrators do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as Joint
Administrators as they consider desirable or expedient at their discretion 1n order to achieve the
purpose of the Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the
realisations of those assets, or of any purpose incidental to these Proposals,

that, 1n the event that the creditors of the Company so determine, at a meeting of creditors, that a
creditors’ commttee be appointed 1n respect of the Company compnsing of not more than five and
not less than three creditors of that Company

That the creditors’ commttee, 1if one 1s appointed, be asked to agree that the basis of the Joint
Administrators' fees be fixed by reference to the time properly given by the Joint Administrators
and their staff in attending to matters as set out 1n the fees estimate, such time to be charged at the
prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Smith Cooper at the time the work 1s
performed (plus VAT) and asked to agree the Joint Admimstrators’ Category 2 disbursements,

That, 1n the absence of a creditors’ commuttee, the secured and preferential creditors of the
Company shall be asked to fix the basts of the Joint Administrators’ fees by reference to the time
properly given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending to matters as set out 1n the
fees estimate, such tume to be charged at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by
Smith Cooper at the time when the work 1s performed plus VAT In addition those creditors shall
also be asked to agree the Joint Administrators’ Category 2 disbursements on the bases disclosed

in Appendix 13,

Albext that the followang does not form part of the proposals subject to approval under Paragraph
53 of Schedule B1 of the Act, but it 1s subject to approval under Rule 2 67A of the Rules that, 1if a
creditors’ commaittee 1s not appointed, the Joint Administrators’ unpaid Pre-Administration Costs
as detailed 1n the Appendix to the Joint Administrators’ Proposals be approved by the secured and
preferential creditors of the Company Also that the Joint Administrators be authonsed to
discharge such costs plus VAT, from the Administration estate,

© Resources for IPs LLP 2015



10

11

12

That, following the reahsation of assets and resolution of all matters in the Administration, and as
quickly and efficiently as 1s reasonably practicable, the Joint Admimstrators implement the most
cost effective steps to formally conclude the Admimistration This may include dissolution of the
Company, whether or not 1t 1s preceded by the distnbution of funds to unsecured creditors (with
the Court’s permission where requested), or alternatively, moving the Company nto Creditors’
Voluntary Liqmdation (“CVL") or seeking the Company’s Compulsory Liquidation, depending on
which option will result in a better reahsation for creditors,

that, if the Company were to be placed mto CVL, the Joint Administrators propose to be appointed
Jomnt Liquidators and any creditors’ committee appointed will become the liquidation committee
and that the basis of the Jount Liguidators’ fees be fixed on the same basis as that of the Jont
Administrators The creditors may nominate a different person to be Liqgumdator provided the
nomination 15 made before the proposals are approved by creditors The Liquidators will each be
authonsed to carry out all functions, duties and powers either jointly or severally, and

that, 1n the absence of a creditors’ committee, the relevant creditors of the Company agree that the
Joint Admimstrators be discharged from hability immediately upon the Joint Admimistrators

vacating office

Dean Nelson

Joint Administrator

Dean Nelson and Nicholas Charles Osborn Lee were appointed Joint Administrators of
FieldCandy Limited on 3 February 2017. The affairs, business and property of the
Company are managed by the Joint Administrators. The Joint Administrators act as
agents of the Company and contract without personal liability.

All licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Smith Cooper are licensed in the UK to act as
Insolvency Practitioners.

© Resources for 1P5 LLP 2015



FIELDCANDY LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

APPENDIX 1

STATUTORY AND HISTORIC FINANCIAL INFORMATION



FIELDCANDY LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATUTORY AND HISTORIC FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Company number
Date on incorporation
Trading activities

SIC code

Previous names
Trading address

Registered office

Issued share capital

Shareholders

Directors
{who held office dunng the last 3 years)

Details of the Court

Administrators

Bankers

Registered charges

08326947

11 December 2012

Retail sale of sports goods, fishing gear, camping goods, boats and bicycles
47640

N/A

9 Prospect House, Colliery Close, Staveley, Chesterfield, S43 3QE

At the date of Administration, the Company’s registered office was situated
at 11 Prospect House, Colliery Close, Staveley, Chesterfield, S43 3QE

For the purposes of the Administration, the Company’s registered office will
be changed to St Helen’s House, Kang Street, Derby, DE1 3EE

E

Ordinary Shares 119,337
A Ordinary Shares 270,000
B Investment Shares 417,170

806,507
Please see the attached document
Name Appointed Resigned
Rhona Carr 20 March 2013 -

John Andrew Harris 11 December 2012 -

The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court — Case
reference 8o2s of 2017

Dean Anthony Nelson Nicholas Charles Osborn Lee
Smith Cooper Smith Cooper

St Helen’s House 158 Edmund Street

King Street Birmingham

Derby DE1 3EE B3 2HB

The Jont Administrators were appomnted on 3 February 2017 by the
Company’s directors pursuant to Paragraph 22 of the Insolvency Act 1986

For the purposes of Paragraph 100 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986, the Joint Administrators are authorised to carry out all functions,
duties and powers by each of them, jointly and severally

The Company’s bankers were Royal Bank of Scotland Plc and they also held
accounts with HSBC Bank plc

Royal Bank of Scotland Plc (“RBS”) hold a fixed and floating charge debenture
created on 11 April 2014 and registered on 14 Apnl 2014, over all the property
or undertaking of the Company

Mr John Ayton, holds a fixed and floating charge debenture created on 13
April 2015 and registered on 23 April 2015 over all properties and intellectual
property of the Company which ranks behind RBS’ secunty



Smith Cooper Page1/4
FieldCandy Limited - In Administration
Register of Shareholders

Key Name

HAoo Jon Ayton

HAo Miles Askew
HAoz2 Gboyega Ake
HAo3 Alex Apfel

HAog4 Bader Al Omar
HAos James Athawes
HAo6 Aamir Abideen
HAo7 Eve Amsen
HAo08 Guy Ainsworth-Oakes
HAo9 Ben Acheson
HAOA Assiba Abes
HAoB Nasir Ahmed
HBoo Adnan Bnidge
HBo1 Earl of Balfour
HRoz Rob Bain

HBo3 Phillip Blackwell
HBo4 Imogen Blackwell
HBos5 Iain Barclay
HBo6 Edmund Browne
HBo7y Tatjana Bender
HBo8 Rupert Bradstock
HBog Thomas Beckett
HBoA Thomas Barrows
HBoB Paul Bliss

HBoC Rhiannon Brislee-Young
HBoD Danilo Barant
HBoE Luke Bonner
HBoF Nicholas Bodona
HCoo Steve Clark

HCo1 Rhona Carr
HCo2 Jo Clevely

HCo3 Rupert Clevely
HCo4 Johanna Campion
HCos Arthur Chow
HCob James Chester
HCo7 Dawvid Cull

HCo8 Cnstiano Campi
HCog Mandy Crowther
HCoA Matthew Carver
HCoB Robert Crook
HCoC Stephen Corcoran
HCoD Daniel Clarke
HCoE Neill Caughey
HCoF Barclay Cowie
1CoG Paul Cartwright
1CoH Liam Corr

HCol Harnet Cooper
iCoJ Daniel Cauchi
1CoK Jamie Cowell
1Col. Garv S Creieh



Annelene Caspersz
Crowdcube Limited
Annuguska Ducas
Kate Downey
Kathryn Dowlath
Cathryn Dawes
Viay Damle
Timothy Dendy
Jamie Dickinson
Ricky Downs

Tom Elhott
Claudine Eccleston
Glyn Evans

Bnan Elgry
Richard Eckley
Adam Fenwick
Giles Fern

Andrew Fisher
Mark Firman
Rebekka Grun vok Jolk
Jeff Gambold

Paul Gardener
Lucy Gaynor
Annabel Gaynor
Kenneth Gamble
Geraldine Green
Dawvid Gibson
James Goldby
Miles William Gnffiths
Sarah Hemphill
Martin Hattrell
John Harns

Dawvid Harns
Penelope Hunter
Ben Harvey
Martin Humpreys
Dawvid Hamilton
Alastair Holmes
Janet Honey
Manar Hussain
Christopher Haynes

Alexander Houstoun Trevor

Ryan Hardman
Simon Henry
Keith Harvey
Richard Harvey
Ilya German
Iona Gaynor
Allan Jenkins
Matthew Jackson
Marcin Kurnal
Nick Keye
Trcia Keverne

Rachel Lilley
Andrea Lodda

Ian Leppert

John Lyle

Timothy Laurence
Chithra Iakshmanan
Dawid Lebus

Gary Laverty

Liam Louth

Lee Lawerence
Trevor Millett

Keith MacIntosh
Allen Murray

Lionel Marhinez
Ashif Manjoth)

Rob McWilham
Stefan Majczak
Quresh Mukadam
Jamie Moore
Chnstopher Mansfield
Timothy Marshall
Cabdou Mohamed
Hannah Mathew
Muhammad Memon
Lino Nilsson
Joanne O'Neill
Anna Porter-Wright
Andrew Palmer
Justina Pettifer
Alvaro Assouah
Dawd Pearce
Damiel Pickering
Christos Pistolas
Maimie Powell
Rhona Parry

Tonno Pruul

Helen Picken
Simon Purvis
Angela Rowley
Hilary Russel
Nicholas Russell
Andrew Robbins
Ian Robinson

Helen Rayner
Dominic Rayner
Roberto Rubio Nunez
Chirag Roy

Tama Richardson
Sam Rexd

Paresh Ruparela
Stephen Siggs
Willilam Stancer
Johnnie Sims
Nicholas Scott Plummer

Page3/4



HwWor7
HWo§8

Name

Robert Shaw
Sidhartha Sharma
Matthew Sulzberger
John Seligmann
Robert Smeath
Scott Summers
Sahil Sethi
Johannes Schrefl
Damon Shinnie
Alpar Szanto
Matthew Simmonds
Daisy Snow

Julie Sherry
Jenmfer Tully
Steven Timpson
Ben Tichband
Timothy Thomas
Jeffery Turner
Dawn Truscott
Dawvid Thomas
Michael Thompson
Richard Umpleby
Keith Vickers
Trevor Voisey
Hugh Williams
Gellan Watt
Henry Winstanley
Karen Walters
Ivan Wainewright
Martyn Wood
Vanessa Wilson
Camilla Wilson
Liam Wilhams

190 Entries

Page 4 /4



FIELDCANDY LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

APPENDIX 2

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
FROM 3 FEBRUARY 2017 TO 10 FEBRUARY 2017



FieldCandy Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

To 10/02/2017

SofAE £ £
SECURED ASSETS
Goodwll 100
Customer Contracts 100
NIL Intangible - Development Costs 500 00
NIL Intangible - Computer Software 750 00
1,252 00
SECURED CREDITORS
(92,439 00) RBS Bank Plc NIL
(39,562 00) Mr John Ayton NIL
NIL
HIRE PURCHASE
24,000 Q0 Pnnter - Mimalk NIL
(70,000 00} Five Arrows Business Finance Ltd NIL
19,400 00 Motor Vehicle - Range Rover NIL
(26,714 00) Paragon Car Finance NIL
240 00 Primera NIL
(1,440 00) Kennet Equipment Leasing Ltd NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
1,900 00 Plant & Machinery, Fixtures & Fitting 4,557 00
3,140 00 Stock 13,548 00
606 00 Book Debts NIL
2,186 00 VAT Refund NIL
1,540 00 Computer Equipment 3,693 00
21,768 00
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(3,787 00) Employee Arrears NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(69,022 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(35,406 00) HSBC Bank Plc NIL
(25,741 00) Directors Loan Account NIL
(2,919 00) HMRC- PAYE & NIC NIL
(3,649 00) HMRC- Corporation Tax NIL
(40,000 00) Shareholders Loans NIL
(3,438 00) Employee's Redundancy & Notice Pay NIL
(2,222 00) Employee's Arrears of Pay NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(119,337 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
(270,000 00) Ordinary A Shareholders NIL
(417,170 00) B Investment NIL
NIL
(1,169,834.00) 23,050.00

Page 1 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 502

13 February 2017 11 18



FieldCandy Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments
To 10/02/2017

SofAE £ £
REPRESENTED BY

Sohicators Chent Account 23,050 00

23,050.00

Note
The amounts stated are net of VAT

= Dean Nelson
Joint Administrator

Page2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 5 02 13 February 2017 1118



PP

FIELDCANDY LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

APPENDIX 3

DIRECTORS’ DRAFT STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS



FieldCandy Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 3 February 2017

A - Summary of Assets

Estimated to

Assets Book Value Realise
£
Assets subject to fixed charge:
intangible - Development Costs 404,546 00 NIL
Intangible - Computer Software 45,704 00 NIL
RBS Bank Plc (92,439 00)
Deficiency ¢/d (92,439 00)
Mr John Ayton (39,562 00)
Deficiency ¢/d (39,562 00)
Printer - Mimaki 58,000 00 24,000 00
Five Arrows Business Finance Ltd {70,000 00)
Deficiency c/d {46,000 00)
Motor Vehicle - Range Rover 27,927 00 19,400 00
Paragon Car Finance {26,714 00)
Deficiency c/d (7,314 00)
Primera 240 00
Kennet Equipment Leasing Ltd (1,440 00)
Deficiency ¢/d (1,200 00)
Assets subject to flpating charge:
Uncharged assets
Plant & Machinery, Fixtures and Fitting 16,309 00 1,800 00
Stock 137,484 00 3,140 00
Book Debts 1,211 00 606 00
VAT Refund 2,186 00 2,186 00
Computer Equipment 1,409 00 1,540 00
9,372 00

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature Date




FieldCandy Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 3 February 2017

A1 - Summary of Liabihties

Estimated to

Realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors (Carried from Page A) 9,372 00
Liabilities
Preferential Creditors -
Employee Arrears 3,787 00
3,787 00
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors 5,585 00
Debts secured by floating charge pre 15 September 2003
Other Pre 15 September 2003 Floating Charge Creditors
NIL
5,585 00
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) NIL
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders 5,585 00
Debts secured by floating charges post 15 September 2003
Deficiency b/d 132,001 00
132,001 0O
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges _ (126,416 00)
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) NIL
Total assets available to unsecured creditors NIL
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Deficiency b/d 54,514 00
Trade & Expense Creditors 69,022 00
HSBC Bank Plc 35,406 00
Directors Loan Account 25,741 00
HMRC- PAYE & NIC 2,919 00
HMRC- Corporation Tax 3,649 00
Shareholders Loans 40,000 00
Employee's Redundancy and Notice Pay 3,438 00
Employee's Arrears of Pay 2,222 00
236,911 00

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003)

Shortfall in respect of F C’s post 14 September 2003 (brought down)

(236,911 00)

126,416 00

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Ordinary Shareholders 119,337 00
Ordinary A Shareholders 270,000 00
B nvestment 417,470 00

(363,327 00)

806,507 00

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

(1,169,834 00)

Signature Date




Smith Cooper
FieldCandy Limited
A2 - Secured Creditors Statement of Affairs Figures

Key Name £
CFoo Five Arrows Business Finance Limited 70,000 00
CAo2 John Ayton 39,562 00
CKoo Kennet Equipment Leasing Limited 1,440 00
CPoz2 Paragon Car Finance 26,714 00
CRo2 RBS Bank Plc 92,439 00
5 Entries Totalling 230,155.00

Page1of1 IPS SQL Ver 2010 13 February 2017 07 49



Smith Cooper
FieldCandy Limited
A4 - Preferential Creditors Statement of Affairs Figures

Key Name £
CEoo Employee Arrears of Pay and Holiday Pay 3,787 oo
1 Entries Totalling 3,787.00

Page 1 0f1 IPS SQL Ver 2010 13 February 2017 07 49



Smith Cooper
FieldCandy Limited

A5 - Unsecured Creditors Statement of Affairs Figures

Key Name £
CAoo ACS 467 02
CAoi Amex Merchant 3,350 77
CAo3 Accruals 22,917 00
CAo4 Amazon 1,408 81
CBoo Bowmer Bond 327 54
CBo1 British Gas 425 76
CBoz2 Beach Butler 400 00
CBo3 Mt P Blackwell 20,000 00
CCoo Chesterfield Council 7,614 82
CCon Chatham Rope Company 535 20
CCoz2 Stephame Clarke 1,761 00
CCos Ms J Clevely 20,000 00
CDoo Directors Loan Accounts 25,741 00
CEox Employee Arrears of Pay 2,221 65
CEoz2 Employee Redundancy and Notice Pay 3,437 56
CFoi Fedex 183 79
CGoo Global Merchandising 656 69
CGo1 Google 6 60
CHoo H M Revenue & Customs 0 00
CHo1 H M Revenue & Customs 2,919 00
CHoz H M Revenue & Customs 0 00
CHo3 H M Revenue & Customs 000
CHog H M Revenue & Customs 3,649 00
CHos Henderson Textiles 13,546 95
CHob6 Halmatex 180 00
CHo7 Sharan Hand 600 00
CHo8 HSBC Bank plc 35,406 00
Cloo Interfoam 2,664 00
Clo1 Rachel Ingram 390 00
CJoo JDR 2,799 12
CKo1 Kite Packaging Limited 003
CLoo Lows 193 20
CLo1 John Lyle 1,829 12
CNoo Newlace 411 54
CNo N Power 495 00
CPoo Pillbox 240 00
CPo1 PR Newswire ool
CRoo Rajapak 467 07
CRo1 R A Smart 3,169 68
CSoo Strling Electrical 17316
CToo Truth 1,458 00
CYoo YKK 350 46
42 Entries Totalling 182,396.55

@ - Denotes associate creditor

Page 10f 1

IPS SQL Ver zoi0

13 February 2017 07 49



FIELDCANDY LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

APPENDIX 4

STATEMENT OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS



FIELDCANDY LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
STATEMENT OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

1 GENERAL

Pre-Admimistration costs are defined as the fees charged and expenses mcurred by the Joint
Administrators (or other person qualified to act as such) before the Company entered nto
Administration but with a view to 1ts doing so

This Statement gives a detailed analysis of the Pre-Admumstration costs for FreldCandy Limited
wncurred by the Joint Admimistrators

2 APPROVAL

There will be no funds available to the unsecured therefore, in the event that there 1s no creditors’
committee, approval of the unpaid Pre-Administration Costs will be achieved 1n accordance with Rule
2 67A(3)(b) of the Rules, which 15 outlined as foilows

Determination of whether and to what extent the unpaid Pre-Admumstration Costs are approved for
payment shall be

) By the approval of each secured creditor of the Company or
* If the Joint Admimistrators have made, or intend to make, a distnbution to
preferential creditors, by the approval of
- each secured creditor of the Company, and
- preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the
preferential debts of the Company, disregarding debts of any creditor who
does not respond to an invitation to give or withhold approval

Approval of the secured and a requisite majonty of preferential creditars i1s being sought, 1n
conjunction with the submission of this Proposal The relevant creditors will be contacted under
separate cover in this regard

3 PRE-APPOINTMENT FEES AND EXPENSES INCURRED BY THE JOINT
ADMINISTRATORS FOR FIELDCANDY LIMITED {IN ADMINISTRATION)

As indicated 1n the Proposals, prior to the Admimstrators appointment, Smith Cooper met with the
Company on 19 January 2017 to advise and assist the Directors in considering the Company’s position
and options available to 1t

The Directors further instructed this firm to seek a buyer for the Company’s business and trade assets
as a going concern

Following receipt of the Company’s instructions, the actions taken by Smith Cooper are disclosed 1n
detail 1n Section 3 2 of the Proposals

The time ncurred by the Administrators and their staff for the pre-appointment period from 19
January 2017 to 2 February 2017, 1s summansed in the table attached to the end of this appendix, and,
amounts to £12,335 representing 69 hours at an average hourly rate of £178 per hour



The following 1s a summary of the work undertaken under the vanous categones
Determining the financial position and strategy, inciuding

- Attendance at various meetings with directors to discuss the Company’s financial
position and options available to the Board as a result

- Preparing an estimated statement of financial position to determine the Company’s
asset and hiability posttion

- Rewviewing the Company’s short-term cash flow forecast to determine the Company’s
cash position and abihty to trade 1n the short term

Board meeting conduct and filing Notice of Intention to Appoint an Administrator,
including

- Liaising with sohcitors and meetings to file the NOITA's to protect the Company’s
assets from duress, legal execution and / or Winding-Up proceedings being
commenced

- Preparation of the engagement letter setting out the basis of the assignment

- Undertaking ethical and money laundenng comphance

Obtaining offers for the sale of business and / or its assets / purchaser, including

- Instructing agents to obtain a valuation of the Company’s chattel assets on a forced
sale and going concern basis and advise on the appropriate disposal strategy

- Marketing on behalf of the Company, the business and / or its assets for sale as a going
concern

- Preparation of a competitor / industry specific database to maximise interest

- Preparation and distnibution of distressed business for sale flyer to the interested party
database

- Prepare and distnbute Non-Disclosure Agreements ('NDA') to interested parties

- Obtaiming and reviewing agents’ valuation of chattel assets and disposal strategy

- Consudering Retention of Thtle nisk

- Ascertaining recoverabihty of Company’s debtor ledger

- Prepare and distnibute confidental sales particulars to interested parties upon the
return of signed NDA

- Liase and review offers from interested party, subject to contract, to acquire the
business and / or 1ts assets as a going concern

- Discussing structure and quantum of offers with agents and haising thereon

- Discussing the offers with agents to ascertain whether the offer should be accepted

- Liaising with the interested party confirming receipt of offer

Asset Purchase Agreement, including

- Instructing solicitors to 1ssue an asset purchase agreement (‘APA’)

- Negohation and agreement of APA

- Liaising with the secured creditors with regards to providing deeds of release and
discussions surrounding Mr Ayton’s refusal and subsequent negotiations to resolve
the 1ssue,

- Liaising with sohcitors on a regular basis, reviewing quenes raised and responding
accordingly

- Agreeing to schedules to be appended to APA and final consideration

- Preparation and cireulation of measures letter to employees



Appointment Formalities, including

- Instructing solicitors to prepare the necessary documents to be filed at Court to
appoint the Joint Admimistrators via the directors
- Prepanng statement of prior professional relationship

Fees totalling £3,000 plus VAT were paid from funds held in Smith Cooper’s client account pnor to
the appointment of the Joint Administrators in respect of these pre-appointment costs

Fees totalling £9,335 (exclusive of VAT) remain unpaid as at the date of Admimstration and their
payment

- Requures approval from the secured and preferential ereditors as discussed under section
2 of this document,

4 ANALYSIS OF EXPENSES INCURRED
The expenses incurred by the Joint Adminstrators are as follows

To advise on appropriate legal matters and to prepare legal documentation to assist with placing the
Company mnto Admimstration, the Joint Administrators instructed Nelsons Solicitors Limited
(“Nelsons”), a firm of lawyers with the appropriate expertise and experience in dealing with
Admunistration processes

Pre-Administration costs of £6,255 (exclusive of VAT, but including disbursements of £255) have
been incurred by Nelsons for their assistance provided 1n the following

- Prepanng and filing a notice of intention to appownt Joint Administrators and the
supporting board resolution, imcluding undertalung the necessary searches on the
Company,

- Arranging service of the notice of intention to appoint Joint Admimstrators on

relevant parties,
- Liaising with the Purchaser and their solicitor on a regular basis,

- Drafting, negotiating and completing APA,

- Prepanng and filing notice of appointment and supporting decuments (statement of
Joint Administrators, statement of prior professional relationship),

- Adwice regarding the secunty of the fixed and floating charge creditors,

Fees totalling £2,500 plus VAT were paid to Nelsons from funds held in Smith Cooper’s elient account
prior to the appointment of the Joint Administrators 1n respect of these pre-appointment costs leaving
a balance of £3,755



Nelsons’ fees are based upon their recorded time costs incurred and the Joint Administrators’ are
content that the time costs incurred accurately reflect the complexity of the assignment

Grade Charge out rate
(€ per hour)

Partner, Consultant 250 - 290
Associate 225

Solicitor 8 yrs + 225

Solicitor 4 — 8 yrs, Admitted Legal Executive 4 yrs + 215

Other Solicitors and Admutted Legal Executives, or equivalent expenence 175

Trainee, Paralegal, Legal Assistant 125

Time costs are calculated using 6 minute units

In addition, John Pye & Sons ("JPS”), a firm of chattel agents with the appropnate expertise and
expentence 1n dealing with insolvency related valuations, were instructed to value the Company’s
business and assets on a going concern basis and a forced sale basis Furthermore, they provided their
professional opinion on the offers received 1n respect of the business and assets

As a result JPS have wncurred costs of £750 plus VAT of which £500 plus VAT has been discharged
from funds held in a Chent Account, as approved by the Company The Joint Administrators are
content that these costs are reasonable and proportional to the service provided

5 SUMMARY OF THE AMOUNT BEING SOUGHT

A request 15 being made to the relevant creditors (under separate cover) that the following pre-
Administration fees and expenses be approved as expenses of the Admimistration

¢  Smth Cooper unpaid fees totalling £9,335 (plus VAT)

« Nelsons solicitors unpaid fees totalling £3,755 (plus VAT)
« JPS agents unpaid costs of E250 (plus VAT)

¢ Total charge £13,340 (plus VAT)




FIELDCANDY LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

SUMMARY OF TIME INCURRED TO THE DATE OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' APPOINTMENT 3 FEBRUARY 2017

CLASSIFICATION HOURS SPENT TOTAL AVERAGE
OF WORK COSTS HOURLY
FUNCTION E RATE £
Partners/ Manager Other/Seruor Assistants & Total
Directors Professionals  Support Staff Hours
Determuming the Financial 630 160 - 0 Bo 870 2,493 30 286 59
Posihion/Strategy
Board Meeting Conduct 530 - - - 530 1,796 70 339 00
The Sales Process 2 60 760 4 00 - 14 50 2,807 20 193 60
Sale & Purchase Agrecment 12 30 050 - - 12 80 4,260 70 332 87
Appointinent Formalities 100 130 Q40 25 40 28 10 97715 34 77
Total Hours 27 50 11 30 4 40 26 20 69 40
Total Costs £ 9,322 50 2,056 60 536 8o 419 15 12,335 05 177 74

Note £3k plus VAT was paid by the Company prnor to the appointinent of the Joint Admimstrators




FIELDCANDY LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

APPENDIX 5

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD FROM 3 FEBRUARY
2017 TO 10 FEBRUARY 20617 AND ESTIMATED FUTURE FEES FOR THE PERIOD OF
THE ADMINISTRATION



FIELDCANDY LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

THE ADMINISTRATORS’ FEE ESTIMATE FOR DEALING WTITH MATTERS ARISING IN THE ADMINISTRATION

10 Feb 1y

GENERAL DESCRIPTION

INCLUDES

NUMBER OF HOURS BY GRADE

VALUE OF
TIME COSTS

PA

A AM ' SA__AD | JA__CA

oT

£

AV
CHARGE

OUT RATE

EP/H

ADMINISTRATION AND
PLANNING

TOTAL

| Staintory /sdvertising

Filing of documesls to mecl atatutory requiressests
Properation of Proposals sad Progres Reports
Advertung in sccordasior tlh gatutens

frwchew el il

Filaag of documetits

Petiodic file reviets

Penods: reviews of Lhe apphaatge of eihicul, anty money laundering and
amti-bridery safeguards

Mantrnance of statutory and oase progrosson Lk bets/dunes
Updating check stz

apeamg and choung accousts

Requestag baak statemnts

Hapk accoust rretcilabons

|Comaspondetcr with bank regarding specfic tranciers
of e mtate cush ook

Mertmg of Creditors

[ptacucal, sechmuce! and kegal aspects of e e

Joemdting pob Gilew 10 torage  nchudug mventonmag o

CoBate and examuse proofs apd peranes fyotes i decihe on rasodu B0t
[Preparation of mesting Sla, unchading agenela, ceruficate of postage

Hanking nenuitanées and eming cheques/ BACS payments

Dealing wtih rrecords in storage

et fication of polentisl wews requanng atieaton of wsirance
specialuls
Cor Sence with insarer
reqRIrTImeRls

Reviewing uunrasce Dol
Correapondence wilh previous brokeny

ling uuim] and cagowng wsuramce

Preparatui of mettung aolces,

promes/vating orma and advertisements
Notcr of secting to all known cediior

alemdance kst of creditors, reporta o creciions, advertsessent of
rmeeting and draft ousubes of meeting
s and

ol

log g Weeting
Tasing motace of rmiull of mrriug.

81 - -

20

D1
23 - 1948 84 wo

+ e m s mw s wme s

a0 5

ol (1

ox 20

- —— - - - . .

e

8,317 30

3470 70

165760

BiR 90

555 60

155 17

152 16

184 90

B3 53

INVESTIGATIONS

TOTAL

| Colbrctaon, and malong an tnventon. of company bools asd crcords
Retew of specific rassacons and hawing wmith direciors regardiag certus

trassactia
e company’s deulings, maluig

Preparstoa of deficaracy statrmenl
Liasiag with tee commulire cracibons or magor creditons about further

actioa 1o be taben

statwiory poris
Laarmng wilk [macliwncy Servace

of report wilh the lasoh Servir

| Statuivey reporting om sombucd of
jlirecion(s}

of "

and s rvpot of requared

¥ ¥
| Anmrting ther Frsoh B0y Serior waih K uvisigationa

Prepuring bref 1o yoliolor
Lanweng with solicior(s) reganding cxaminatons

aad further

At avmilabde

|Litigation / Rescvaries

WAttrnding to setilorsent matiers

Strategy merting rvgandeag higaton

Seekang Fandung from craditory

Rervarwasy lerma of 3ohoions condiiona] fee sagreememt
Prepanng bef W soliciton Counael

Laarmang wilh sobicyfors regarding recovery sctons
Dualing with ATE (amrrs

Altemding i megolalonas

3a

0 b0

o4 2.0

————— o —

2,432 8o

L 781.80

134 81

L]




FIELDCANDY LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
THE ADMINISTRATORS FEE ESTIMATE FOR DEALING WITH MATTERS ARISING IN THE ADMINISTRATION

AV
VALUE OF
NUMBER OF HOURS BY GRADE rIME COSTS CHARGE |

£ | OUT RATE
PA Di | MA _AM | SA | AD } JA CA OF Egm
T

II.EAusAﬂON OF ASSKTS TOTAL] o5 - - 20 - 30 40 - - 1,231 50 126 63

— - - - - . - -

GENERAL DESCRIPTION INCLUDES

Irutractng amd bamng with agents
| Prvparing 4a wformation
Lipmang wilh poieninl purchasers
Agrenag bovaces to tradefocougy
[als of Pisitvestt i & Goling Comcmrn or | Assasrment and review of oflers receivnt
of sty Vegotiating wilh ixteoded purchaser
Liuswmng wiLh secured erechinrs and sevking relesses
Exchanges with mliciots 1o agrve sbe am] purchaie agreement
det of hemaet (whartr 2ppropruaic)
| Pursang delerred sake conmderalion
Laaismg with vaheeta, suctioneers amd isterestid partues
[Pinat and Fquipment Reverwing asset Sotiags .
Liniseny with sevwred crecitors and lacdhords
=
Linssing with valuery wad agents 00 aarketing §iTategy and sfiers preened
reshhd/L ok Dwakng mith lrmant weaen (f 15y}
Property Luxsang wilh secyred creditors and landlonds
Aprreng L dar 07 chc proparty
[N R — - -
(‘nﬂ-cnn,wpumdmn-nhm
with deblors
Rg\h'mundnﬂm.‘ becigets
Recrring wpdates from factorng apd huing of

[ledger
Debiocy Lansmng with debi collectocs and sobicilor X3 Ta 10 40 1.231 50 2969

- - . . - - . l { -

Agresng ™
Daaling with despuiod, ubctisdeng wilh & L
staf

Paryusg covdst marasce cama

[Conducing stnck ke

Rurvirning sock valaes

lswck Lizanssg with ageats and potestaal purchasers
Aalyamy Ge value w WIP

LCo-m:tnl Y mptmtl-ﬂ!upphﬂ o comphete WIP

—— - - - .- - - - -

Ll.u.llllu!lhl‘ﬂulowdgpﬂllnnkﬂ

Deaking with potenial purchasers

Otarr ity imotOr vbncley, Wogolliluag mics

[intamgihley, indelbectual propusty Lingrimg wilh mliciiors i agree s

VAT]WMM Collecting sulew copsnleration

Lot Shediste Liaunay Witk smearamts coinpanses abd direclors 10 purviee clums
!mmm&hmmm

h with

ING TOTAL| - - - - - - - - - - -

FAnahysg work wa progres

Liaschg wilh supplets o secars supplves and credit hrwa
Vegotating with ruseom credsiors

wow acoomats with wihity provien

Emsariing secwnt) of premiany, compuiter 5p1ism, quipment asd stock
Linmag with cusiomssts o ronfirm ocders and swure undertakasgs
Lianng wiik minagrosent and stafl

[elamegmant of opmsbions JMalatsameg purchase order regury

Luawung with RPO nad Job Centre Flur regardiag redundancies
| Arraapag sew PAYE scherme with HMRC and subsutting cakee payrol

retures

|Concivding payroll aad weeng forma P45 whea tradkng ceases
Lunimng wiih Penmoss regulator regardiog suto-enrolment
Collecung subas ledger

Reviewiag compaxy’s budgets and (inancil statrments

Propariag budgets

canting fof tring Prapariog wrelly fimamial irporta
Finahsiag trading profil or los

[Trachag strategy reveny

AT returne

[1"pdaien to Insurer terepatrunios of vehucin .

with staff, smployre and Uzion and rebe

Cottracioes

jom-yoleg Emgioyus owam. | ot Vs v H
mdmmuhmw&ﬂ
JDwciding 0o and makiy redundncsm where accessary

T T Tr e N | ; TOTAL[ 31, - __- 6o - _"w6§_, - _wz_ - [ a6mw 16 50
Letrruals £ Cheque Rege 7 Depoasit VuckeTs § Ouly Bank Postusge 27 0 o8 (.Y 304830 uran
Filing - . . -~ . . . 600 §1.00

h“"“’""" 04 1.0 12 41710 160 46




THE ADMINISTRATORS FEE ESTIMATE FOR DEALING WITH MATTERS ARISING IN THE ADMINISTRATION

FIELDCANDY LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

INCLUDES

NUMBER OF HOURS BY GRADE

PA | DI

| MA | AM 1| SA |

Review and prepare
i acomile emad) mad post

Rerceyi of BUT
P utjudicating PO

| Processimg provfs of debs
adfadiation

other comphex clumas

JAdndacute retentsan of Lilke clam

Favontion of Titie Oz F i

a kau;nd follow "Pmﬁ;—‘m"ﬂ
arTespoadene
| Assuting employess 1o purywn clims via the RPO
Corresponding with the PPF and the Pensiosa Regulstor
J5uhmuaon of Corporaton Tax Checkde! Lo tas re pre-appontment
<besratoy. Prepanid andd sebmottung fimal CY comp

Reveipling and filisg POD wives not reds tead 10 2 dndend
Corresponding with RPO regarding POD whes not retatrd 1o a dinsdend

Preparntoa of correspondence 10 poiestal crediors s ting subosason of
POD

 Rrquest further mformatuon from claumants regandmg PO
{Preparation of cocmspoadence W claunant afviny cutcome of

Sexkiag sobiciiors advace on lhe valndity of secured eondiion claims and

Revenie 1) sstufication of credilor 3 Witenon & claus
Provimom of rewentos of Utk clum form Lo covdstor
Mertmg clamas! on st bo denishy goods

0 elaunant aotifing outoosse of sdpudiaton
d h ca)

TOTAL

tekephose
o creditoes and thar representatnes

L]

{Prepurstion of payusent h

charges
fdacharged clauns.

payment of claun {if vabd)
TEschanges with solertors i decading clanina and dealiing vith dusprutes
Apreeng alocatuom of renleations and costs betwwen frond and floating,
Pajung dstribulcn o secured crediton and sclong oafirmavos of
Preparstiod of correspondence o crihilons adviniy of InteanoR lo declire
chartribuutson

Achwrtwement of nolxce of propased dutnbytion

-

MR
Deabing w1tk wnclumed dnwdends

anbeqs L wummtice » b ted

Arprt agt 10 MR 1H0C S T

i awomda s o el e B e

-mhmdmhmmmmmd
dastriiation

A Prparatinn of chequen/ BACS 1o pay distributon
Prepuraiion of correposdeace lo credilons enclonsg paymient of
[ dasirdiation

Seclang snsque Lax referonce from HMRC smbouthag mbormatson on
PAYE/N] deductons from employee dutributons and paying over o

\;E\qemulhh et heven p:udnhun I;g.-nﬂ Dol W QF JBL il
Bkehiag an tonisa | gurbag of the | omm tor

v Loy d o conmatiny s Approval m s drahgy
2L e 40l Mokl e g oof Ehé sammsd e i rvguisied i the

16 -

o6

25

AD

55
+

20

20

o5

JA

40

77

CA !

OT

VALUE OF
e cosTs,

AV

OUT RATE

2,307 50

1097 DO

188 00

13338

7y

15219

.

«

R

TOTAL

149 -

260

318

24t

272

17,920 60

Above 15 the fee estintate 1n respect of the above case for the purpose of cbtaimng approval of the Administrators remuneration  The total amount estimated 15 £17,920 60 which represents 124
hours at an average hourly rate of £:45 A list of Smuth Cooper’s current charge out rates 15 below For the averdance of doubt, this estimate includes time tneurred in the penod 3 February 2017 to

10 February 2017

Approval for the future remuneration sought 1s based on an estimate of the work

ytothe pl

of the

10n of the case. The Adr

do not

ly anticipate that it

will be necessary to seek approval for faes in excess of this esumate  However, should additianal work be necessary beyond what 1s contemplated, further approval may be sought from creditors

Current Charge-out Rates for the firm

Tarodnle ]
Staff (£ per hoar}
Partner (PA) 339
Darector (D) 243
Manager (MA) 182
|Assistant Manager (AM) 182
Semor Admimstrator (SA) 154
| Admuristestor (AD) 122
Lfunior Adrmmistrator (JA) 83
Cashier {CA) 83
Other (OT) 80

The Office Holder does not recover the costs of support staff other than where their ime 18 spectfically incurred and can be 1dentified in dealing with work undertaken on a speafic engagement




- —- e i = emm =~ omr mm g

10 February 2017
FIELDCANDY LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
THE ADMINISTRATORS' EXPENSES ESTIMATE FOR DEALING WITH MATTERS ARISING IN THE
ADMINISTRATION

Below are the Administrators’ estimated expenses 1n respect of category 1, direct expenses, and category 2 expenses, which wall
have an element of shared or allocated costs

The Admimstrators’ estimate category 1 expenses for the penod of the case 15 ¢ £370
The Administrators’ eshmate category 2 expenses for the peniod of the case is nil

*lp_ ‘\,p "\5-\“ < — “} x

%)

< N L g Js:a LRSI Y Wﬂ TR e, % |Estimate L
Expenses Category li“ ,;,, qa}f}? A L > ;E % e {,e R E e Basnsz! l}i_‘.sumat: g&tot_&l
B A s P bt o Tt A L sl #2Y. 'bi:‘ Lifun kT MINT L e, PR d!.:,r,- M =1 R =
Nelsons Solicitors ! Time-costs ] 150.00
Advertising | Fixed fee 146.00
Bordereau Fixed fee 24.00
Storage Costs Fixed fee 50.00
| [ |

| |

] !

! |
Total | 370.00
N T AT A ’ 7 'FW‘?WW E TS [ St
Expenses Category 3? e Ay o 1' .l e q’“:?.. wgf; ‘n}g‘;‘s‘t‘ 7og Basisyz :% Esumz%t}:e :).ffot?]
R i AT e LA__AJ‘ZME,H‘:L,{ e N A e a3, 2, e il r e SENPN

Total | -




FIELDCANDY LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

SUMMARY OF TIME SPENT IN THE PERIOD FROM 3 FEBRUARY 2017 TO 10 FEBRUARY 2017

CLASSIFICATION HOURS SPENT TOTAL AVERAGE
OF WORK COSTS HOURLY
FUNCTION £ RATE £
Partners/ Manager Other/Senior Assistants & Total
Directors Professionals  Support Staff Hours
Case Adnunastration 470 12 50 - 460 21 80 4,250 10 194 96
and Plannming
Investigations - - - - - . -
Realisation
of Assets - - - - - - -
Cashiering 020 - - 150 170 192 30 11312
Creditors - 220 - - 220 400 40 182 oo
Total Hours 490 14 70 - 610 25 70
Total Costs £ 1,661 10 2,675 40 - 506 30 4,842 80 188 44

Note These time costs are mcorporated within the Joint Admimistrators fee estimate of £17,920 60




FIELDCANDY LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

APPENDIX 6

PROOF OF DEBT — FORM 4.25



Ruled73  PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM Form 4.25

In the matter of FieldCandy Limited {In Administration)
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Admimistration 3 February 2017

1 | Name of Creditor

2 | Address of Creditor

3 | Total amount of claim, including any Value Added

Tax and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at £
the date the company went into hguidation (see
note)

4 | Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
lquidator may call for any document or evidence
to substantiate the ¢laim at his discretron]

S | If the total amount shown above includes Value
Added Tax, please show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax £
{b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax £
6 | if total amount above includes outstanding £

uncapitalised interest please state amount

7 | If you have filled in both box 3 and box S, please
state whether you are claiming the amount shown
in box 3 or the amount shown 1n box 5(b}

8 | Give detalls of whether the whole or any part of Category
the debt falls within any {and if so which) of the
categories of preferential debts under section 386
of, and schedule 6 to, the Insolvency Act 1986 (as
read with schedule 3 to the Social Secunty
Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

g9 | Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10 | Particulars of any security held, the value of the
secunity, and the date 1t was given £

11 | Signature of creditor or person authorised to act
on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

© Resources for iPs LLP 2015




FIELDCANDY LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

APPENDIX 7
ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT



FieldCandy Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Estimated Qutcome Statement

To 10/02/2017

Statement Realised Projected Total
of Affairs £ / Paid £
SECURED ASSETS
Goodwll 100 NIL 100
Customer Contracts 100 NIL 100
NIL Intangible - Development Costs 500 00 NIL 500 00
NIL Intangible - Computer Software 750 00 NIL 750 00
1,252 00 NIL 1,252 00
SECURED CREDITORS
(92,439 00) RBS Bank Plc NIL 1,252 00 1,252 00
(39,562 00) Mr John Ayton NIL NIL NIL
NIL (1,252 00) (1,252 00)
HIRE PURCHASE
24,000 00 Printer - Mimak NIL NIL NIL
{70,000 00) Five Arrows Business Finance Ltd NIL NIL NIL
19,400 00 Motor Vehicle - Range Rover NIL NIL NIL
(26,714 00) Paragon Car Finance NIL NIL NIL
240 00 Primera NIL NIL NIL
{1,440 00) Kennet Equipment Leasing Ltd NIL NIL NIL
NIL NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
1,000 00 Plant & Machinery, Fixtures & Fitting 4,557 00 NIL 4,557 00
3,140 00 Stock 13,548 00 NIL 13,548 00
606 00 Book Debts NIL 606 00 606 00
2,186 00 VAT Refund NIL NIL NIL
1,540 00 Computer Equipment 3,693 00 NIL 3,693 00
21,798 00 606 00 22,404 00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL (24 00) (24 00)
Administrators Pre-Appointment Fees NIL (9,335 00) (9,335 o0)
Solicitors Pre-Appontment Fees & disbs NIL (6,255 00) (6,255 00)
Agents Pre-Appointment Fees NIL (250 00) (250 00)
Admunistrators Fees NIL (6,179 0o) (6,179 00)
Insolvency Notices NIL (15 00) (15 00)
Legal Fees NIL (150 00) (150 00)
Storage Costs NIL (50 00) (50 00)
Statutory Advertising NIL (146 00) {146 00)
NIL (22,404 00) (22,404 00)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(3,787 0v0) Employee Arrears NIL NIL NIL
NIL NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(69,022 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL NIL
(35,406 00) HSEBC Bank Plc NIL NIL NIL
(25,741 Q0) Directors Loan Account NIL NIL NIL
(2,919 00) HMRC- PAYE & NIC NIL NIL NIL
(3,649 00) HMRC- Corporation Tax NIL NIL NIL
(40,000 00) Shareholders Loans NIL NIL NIL
(3,438 00) Employee's Redundancy & Notice Pay NIL NIL NIL

Page1ofz2

IPS SQL Ver 502

13 February 2017 15 39



FieldCandy Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Estimated Qutcome Statement

To10/02/2017

Statement Reahsed Projected Total
of Affairs E / Paxd £
(2,222,00) Employee's Arrears of Pay NIL NIL NIL

NIL NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS

(119,337 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL NIL
{270,000 00) Ordinary A Shareholders NIL NIL NIL
(417,170 00) B Investment NIL NIL NIL
NIL NIL NIL
_(1,369&334 00) 23,050 00 (23,050 00) NIL

REPRESENTED BY
Sohaitors Chent Account 23,050 o0 (23,050 o0) NIL
23,050 00 {23,050 00) NIL

Note The  amoontsS afe
Stated Net of VT

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 502

\ N

Dean Nelson

Joint Administrator

13 February 201715 39



FIELDCANDY LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

APPENDIX 8

FORM 2.21B (NOTICE TO REQUISTION A MEETING)



Rule 2.37 Creditor’s request for a meeting

Form 2 21B

Name of Company

FleldCandy Limited

Company number

08326947

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Birmingham District

{full name of court)

Court case number
8025 of 2017

{a} Insert full name and I (a)
address of the creditor
making the request

{b} Insert full name and request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
address of registered FieldCandy Limited
office of the company

St Helen's House

King Street

Derby

DE1 3EE

(c) Insert amountof claim My claim in the administration rs (¢)

{(d) Insert full name(s} and (d)
address(es) of creditors
cancurnng with the

request (if any) and thew

claims in the

admmustration if the

requeshng creditor's
clamm
1s below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of ther wntten confirmation of

concurrence

{e) Insert details of the The purpose of the meeting 1s (e)
purpose of the meeting

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




FIELDCANDY LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

APPENDIX g

SIP16 JUSTIFICATION SUMMARY




FieldCandy Limited — In Administration (“Company”)

SIP 16 Pre-Packaged Administration
Justification Summary

PRE-PACKAGED SALE

The Company’s business and assets has been sold following a pre-packaged sale as a going
concern The primary function of an Admimstrator 1s to achieve one of the objectives set out
1n the Insolvency Act In this case, the statutory purpose pursued 1s to achieve a better result
for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be hikely if the Company were wound up
{without first being in Administration and to realise the Company’s property in order to make
a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors. This transaction enables the
statutory purpose to be achieved and 1n my view the outcome achieved was the best available
outcome for creditors as a whole 1n all the circumstances I provide below an explanation and
justification of why a pre-packaged sale was undertaken

The Roles of the Insolvency Practitioners

Prior to commencement of the Adminmistration, Smith Cooper acted as adwvisors to the Board
of Directors 1n relation to the options available to the Company in light of its current financial
position  For the avoidance of doubt, neither Smith Cooper nor its Insolvency Practitioners
were engaged to advise the directors personally, or any parties connected wath the purchaser,
who was encouraged to take independent advice At all times, prior to the Company entering
Admimistration, the Board of Directors remained responsible for, and 1n control of the
Company’s affairs

Duning this time, the Insolvency Practitioners of Smuth Cooper took their own steps to
prepare for their potential appointment as Joint Administrators At this point, there were
clear advantages m looking to sell the Company’s business and assets swaftly on appointment,
as this strategy would sigmificantly reduce the ongoing costs of securing and maintaining the
business and assets, and 1t would avoid the substantial nsks that the value and continued
viability of the business and 1ts assets would deteriorate, due to the lack of available working
capital to fund trade, and the commencement of a formal insolvency regime

Therefore, the Insolvency Practitioners, with the assistance of professional and independent
agents, considered the most effective method of securing a sale representing the best outcome
for creditors as a whole This resulted in them negobating with parties interested 1n acquinng
the business and assets of the Company as a going concern, to a point whereby a sale could be
concluded shortly after the Administration had commenced

Immediately on their appamntment, the Joint Administrators, as officers of the Court and as
agents of the Company, took control from the Board in respect of the responsibilities for
managing the affairs, business and property of the Company In the interests of the creditors
as a whole, and mindful of the need to achieve a statutory purpose of an Administration, they
concluded the sale

Insolvency Practitioners are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to an insolvency appointment The Joint Admimstrators observed
the Code 1n all their activities both prior to, and after their appointment

Initial Introductions

The Company’s directors were referred to Smith Cooper by Hubaco Limited on 19 January
2017, who had previously had an involvement with the Company and its directors through the
trade and as a supplier Smith Cooper was engaged to help adwvise on the options available to
the Company, 1n hght of its current financial position, as it was deemed to be 1nsolvent

For the record, Hubaco Limited 1s also an audit chient of Smuth Cooper



Pre-appointment Matters

In addition to adwvising on the Company’s options, our advice covered marketing the business
and also 1nvolved negotiating and agreeing the contract to be completed following the Joint
Admmistrators’ appointment

The fee agreed with the Board of Directors in the engagement letter, 1n respect of my pre-
appointment advice, was at the tume costs properly incurred by staff at Smith Cooper’s
standard charge out rates and estimated to be in the sum of £7,500 plus VAT The sum of
£3,000 plus VAT has been recewved and paid by the Company on account of these pre-
appoiwntment fees, and the Joint Administrators intend to seek to have the balance of these
fees being £9,335 approved and paid from the msolvent estate in due course, subject to
approval of the secured and / or preferential creditors

A signed engagement letter was received from the directors of the Company on 19 January
2017, sething out the scope of the assignment, and anticipated costs to be incurred 1n the pre
appomntment period by the Insolvency Practitioners, lawyers and valuation agents

The Company traded as a designers and manufactures of stylish and unique outdoar products,
such as tents from ¢ Prospect House, Colliery Close, Staveley, S43 3QE

The directors advised that the Company had become 1nsolvent due to the following factors -

The Company was formed by John Harris and Rhona Carr in December 2011 with the
intention of creating a modest income from a Lifestyle business for the founders

Turnover 1n the first years trading to December 2012 was ¢ £145k, and the business was run
from the founder’s home office and all responsibility for the running of the business was
undertaken by the two founder directors

The Company’s emphasis was to create a brand selling online via a commerce website The
products were designed to bring a much need breath of fresh air to the rather old fashioned
outdoor market

The Company was ambitious and in 2012 entered a competitton - Walpole Brand of
tomorrow This was a prestigious award that was given to brands that were up and coming,
and deemed to be the cream of the crop of new luxury brands The Company won one of the
seven awards that year, and the prize was a mentor for one year (John Ayton), and free legal
advice by Mischon de Reya, Sohcitors

Turnover grew 1n 2013 to ¢ £217k but 1t was clear that in order to fund a challenging stock
model, and mnvest in marketing, that external investment would need to be sought At this
point the founders had invested ¢ £300k 1nto the brand development and inttial trading The
founders had no further funds to invest, and were not taking any remuneration from the
business

In May 2013, the Company took in the first tranche of external investment from John Ayton
of £50k who at that point became Chairman but not an appointed director Further rounds of
mvestment came 1n later 1n 2013 from various investors invited by the Chairman, then agamn
follow-on mnvestments were made 1n early and late 2014 Additional further funds were
reclaimed back into the business via Corporation Tax credits, as the Company completed
several innovative R & D projects

A fairly aggressive plan was put in place to grow the brand over the period from May 2013,
with an exit planned 1n 4 years The adwvice given was to move from a wholesale to retail
model, and self-manufacture to achieve the required margins This plan included the
purchase of a wide format digital printer, and employing sewing machinists At that time, the
Company moved to its first rented premises, hired, sales, production marketing and web staff



Sadly sales did match up to expectations, and growth of the business was slow, with turnover
In 2014 amounting to c £235k However the strategy was endorsed by the shareholder
adwvisory board and deemed to be the way forward, despite the concerns of the Financial
Director Turnover was not growing significantly, however overheads had nsen to ¢ £30k per
month resulting 1n a significant cash burn

In June 2015, a plan was formulated with the encouragement of the shareholder advisory
board to effect a further fund raise via Crowd Funding, resulting 1n an extremely successful
raise £360k net of costs, being completed 1n August 2015 However the cash burn by this time
was so sigmficant, that it was clear to the two directors that this was not sufficient for the
Company and they expressed concerns towards the end of 2015 about the high growth
strategy Whilst turnover had grown 1n 2015 to ¢ £351Kk, this was against admin costs alone of
¢ £383k

The directors therefore decided that radical changes needed to be made to secure the future of
the business A cost cutting exercise saw overheads drop over the course of 2016, ending the
vear at less than £10k per month Web sales only were targeted, as retail price was
significantly reduced at the end of the first quarter of that year The reduced pricing strategy
increased the number of orders, but lower turnover, resulted 1n a higher workload, with less
resource available and lower GP Turnover 1n 2016 for the full year was ¢ £2g0k

Despite this radical cost cutting, and njection of R & D credits, 1t became an untenable
situation, where further support from RBS was deemed doubtful, and a shareholder
debenture holder was demanding payment of the balance of a temporary loan Further
support from the shareholders 1n general also looked unlikely The directors had therefore run
out of steam, physically, mentally and most importantly financially

It 1s worth noting that neither of the two directors took any form of remuneration from the
busimess 1n the course of 5 years The only drawings were made aganst an interest free
directors’ loan, which had accrued at the outset relating to set up costs

It was for this reason, despite the fact that web / market plan and B2B sales were encouraging
1n 2016 and the signs for 2017 were good, that the directors sought the advice of an Insolvency
Practitioner On 19 January 2017, the directors met with Dean Nelson, Insolvency Practitioner
at Smith Cooper, with a view to obtaining advice on the Company’s current financial position
and options available to the board

The Company granted the following securnty

Type of secunty Name of charge-holder Date of creation of secunty
Debenture The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc 11 Apnl 2014
Debenture Mr John Ayton 23 April 2015

By mid-2016, 1t had become apparent that the Company required funding above the level
available to 1t by its Bank, which was in hard core overdraft, and neither the Company nor 1ts
investors were in a position to advance the necessary funding 1n order to facilitate continued
trading

It was clear from a review of the Company’s short term cash-flow forecast that there would be
insufficient working capital available to allow the Company to continue to trade 1n the short to
medium term 1n order for a purchaser to be found Furthermore, 1n January 2017, the Board
of Directors approached the Company’s shareholders to see whether any further support
would be forthcommg to avoid the need to seek independent advice from Insolvency
Practitioners

As a result of the above, and due to the Company’s precarious financial position and paucity of
cash, the options listed below were considered with the directors



Continuing to trade outside insolvency

The Company had exhausted 1its available cash resources and 1ts cash constrants were
impacting on 1its ability to continue trading

The Company’s shareholders and Bank confirmed that they were not able to provide the level
of addihonal funding necessary to support the Company’s ongoing trade, and therefore this
option was not viable

Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA”)

Although a CVA would have given the Company some mmmediate relief from creditor
pressure, without securing additional funding, the directors were not confident that the
Company would be successful in trading through 1ts current difficulties, and notwithstanding
reducing the Company’s overhead structure, the lack of clanty concerning the volume of sales
rendered this process unviable

Liguidation

The possibility of placing the Company into Liqudation was considered However 1t was
decided that this was not the best course of action to take, as Liquidation would mean that all
employees would be made redundant leading to an increase 1n the level of creditors There
would also have been no reahsation for goodwll and the overall asset realisations would have
been greatly affected by the cessation of the Company and forced sale auction of its assets

Pre-packaged Admumistration Sale

There was nsufficient working capital, and no prospect of obtaining new funding, to allow
medium-term trading to continue 1n order that the business and 1ts assets could be exposed
thoroughly to the market The benefits of achieving a pre-packaged sale related to the
transfer of the employees, an orderly repatriation of the business to the purchasers premises
and the absence of a break in supply of goods and services, which would enable a value to be
achieved for goodwill

The Joint Administrators’ Options on Appointment

Immediately prior to appointment, the proposed Joint Admmistrators had considered
whether the first Administration purpose might be achieved by continuing to trade the
business within Administration 1n order that a proposal for a CVA might be put to creditors
However, 1t was considered that trading the busmess during the Administration could not
continue, as the Company had insufficient finance 1n order to do so and 1t was not clear that
the business would trade profitably For these reasons also, the Jomnt Administrators
considered 1t would not be 1n the interests of creditors as a whole to continue to trade the
business in Admimstration 1n the short term with a view to exploring whether the existing
offer for the purchase of the business and assets could be improved upon

The Company's secured creditors, RBS and Mr Ayton, were contacted and the Company’s
circumstances and proposed strategy was explained The creditors did not raise any specific
objections to the proposed pre-pack strategy

To my knowledge, the business and assets sold were not previously purchased from an
insolvent company

Marketing of the Business and Assets
The directors were asked to provide information on any parties, of which they were aware, or

might possibly be interested 1n purchasing the business and assets of the Company as a going
concern



The directors were asked to adwvise of any marketing conducted by the Company pnor to
approaching Smith Cooper for advice, and we were advised that none had been undertaken by
the Company We were advised that the Company had been negotiating with Terra Nova
Limited prior to our involvement

Smith Cooper was then instructed to assist with the marketing of the Company’s business and
assets as a going concern to try and maximise asset realisations for the benefit of creditors in

the estate
The Marketing Strategy

It was agreed with the Company that the marketing and media coverage would nclude
marketing the business as widely as possible, which involved advertising on Deal
Opportunities Limited website, which specifically markets solvent and insolvent businesses
for sale, as well as undertaking a FAME search of similar business with the same SIC code
This resulted 1n 1639 parties being identified 1n the same and or similar business to that of the

Company

Marketing was undertaken for a period of 5 days because of the limited working capital to
fund continued trading, and due to the impending wages payment to employees [ was
satisfied that this length of marketing achieved the best available outcome for creditors as a
whale 1n all the circumstances

The reasons for the marketing and media strategy adopted was to generate as much interest
as prachcally possible, 1n the short timescales avatlable, in the Company’s business and assets,
whilst being mindful of the need to protect the goodwll of the Company

The marketing led to 8 parties expressing an wnterest, and after receming duly signed non-
disclosure agreesments, a detaled sales memorandum was 1ssued giving substantial
information to enable offers to be submitted However, despite this level of interest, only one
firm offer was recerved from Terra Nova Limited 1n the sum of ¢ £28k, and my agents advised
to accept the offer as this exceeded their going concern valuation of ¢ £21k and forced sale
value, 1n a Liquidation scenano of ¢ £7k, together with avoiding their costs of holding and
realisation

The marketing strategy has achieved the best available outcome for creditors as a whole mn all
the circumstances because of the number of parties circulated, expressions of interest
recetved, and an ultimate offer being received that resulted in the business and assets being
sold as a going concern and exceeding my agents going concern and forced sale valuations

Valuation of the Assets
John Pye & Sons, agents and valuers of Nottingham, were nstructed on 19 January 2017 to
value the assets of the Company They confirmed their independence, are qualified by RICS,

and have adequate professional iIndemmty insurance

Their valuation was received on 25 January 2017 and 15 detailed below -

Forced Going Actual
Sale £ Concern £ Sale Price £
Assets Specifically Pledged
Goodwill - - 1
Customer Contracts - - 1
Intangible Assets — Development Costs - - 500
Intangible Assets — Computer Software - - 750
Assets Not Specifically Pledged
Stock 3,140 14,600 13,548
Plant and Machinery, Fixtures and Fittings 1,900 3,330 8,250

Computer Equipment 1,540 2,605 Inc 1n above




Total 6,580 20,625 23,050

Goodwill has not been valued as the Company 1s clearly insolvent, and as such, any value
attnibuted to this category 1s totally dependent on the purchaser’s valuation / perceived worth

A going concern valuation reflects the eshmated amount for which the assets could be sold as
a whole 1n their working place(s) The forced sale basis reflects a sale whereby the assets are
removed from the premises at the expense of the purchaser

The Joint Admimstrators considered the bases of the valuations appropriate, as they were
able to consider offers with the objective of selhng the business and assets as a going concern,
but 1t was also necessary to understand what the assets might realise 1n the event that sale
negotiations deteriorated and a forced sale of the assets became a real possibility

The imitial offer received from the purchaser was £5k more than the actual sale price shown in
the table above This 1s due to one of the fixed charge creditors, Mr Ayton refusing to provide
his deeds of release 1n respect of the fixed charge assets, without some recompense Therefore,
following lengthy discussions and negotiations wiath Mr Ayton, the purchaser agreed directly
to pay him £7 5k to provide his release, on the proviso that, their offer for the business and
assets of the Company, subject to contract, be reduced by £5k

The reduced offer of £23,050 still compares favourably with the above valuation, and agents
recommended that 1t should be duly accepted

The Transaction
The purchaser and related parties

A sale of the business and assets as a going concern was completed on 3 February 2017 with
Terra Nova Limited

There 15 no connection between the purchaser and the directors, shareholders or secured
creditors of the insolvent Company or their associates

One of the directors of the Company, John Harris, 15 to be employed by the Company 1n a
design role, but will take no active part, I am informed, in the promotion, formation or
management of the new entity

The transaction 1s between the insolvent Company and Terra Nova Limited only and does not
impact on any related companies

The former directors have both given guarantees for amounts due from the insolvent
Company to a pnior financier, RBS, and to my knowledge that financier 1s not financing the
new business

The assets

The Sale included the assets histed below and was completed by means of a sale and purchase
agreement prepared and negohated between solhcitors




The sale consideration

The sale consideration totalled £23,050 and was paid 1n full on completion and allocated to
the following asset categories -

£
Goodwll (fixed charge) 1
Customer Contracts (fixed charge) 1
Intangible Assets — Development Costs (fixed charge) 500
Intangible Assets — Computer Software (fixed charge) 750
Stock (floating charge) 13,548
Plant and Machinery, Fixtures and Fittings (floating charge) 8,250
Computer Equmpment (floating charge) Inc 1n above
Total 23,050

The validity of the charges has yet to be vertfied, however the allocation above has been
reached by reference to the charge documents and 1s 1n consultation with agents

Any book debts, cash at bank or apportionments / pre payments were excluded from the sale
There were 4 employees who were transferred as part of the sale

There were no options, buy-back arrangements or sumilar conditions attached to the contract
of sale

The sale 1s not part of a wider transaction
Connected Party Transactions

As the sale did not involve a connected party, (as defined by the Insolvency Act), the pre-pack
pool was not approached to consider the transaction, and a viability review has not been

prepared



FIELDCANDY LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

APPENDIX 10

CREDITORS QUESTIONNAIRE



Questionnaire Re: FieldCandy Limited - In Administration

of, 11 Prospect House
Colirery Close
Staveley

Chesterfield

543 3QE

Creditor's name

Address
Estimated claim £
What was the authorised Credit limit? f

Was any security, guarantee or assurance given
to you in respect of ongaing trade?

When did you first encounter delays In
obtatning payment of your account, and do you
have any evidence?

Please provide details of any legal proceedings
you took to recover your debts

Please supply details of any cheques which
were not honoured, including amounts and
dates

If there 1s any other information you wish to supply, or i1ssues you consider should be reviewed,
please provide brief details on the reverse of this form

Date

Signature

Name

Position

Please return the completed form to:
Emily Oliver

© Resources for IPs LLP 2015




FIELDCANDY LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

APPENDIX 11

FORM 2.12B (NOTICE OF ADMINISTRATORS APPOINTMENT)






Rule 2 27
The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of administrator’s appointment

Form 2 12B(CH)

Name of Company Company number
FieldCandy Luruted 08326947
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Bimmingham, Dhstnct of 8025 of 2017 |
Registry
(a) Insent full name(s} and
address(es) We
Dean Nelson Nicholas Lee
Snuth Cooper Smuth Cooper
St Helen’s House 158 Edmund Street
King Street Bumingham
Derby West Midlands
DE1 3EE B3 2HB

*delete as apphicable

give notice that we were appointed as Admimstrators of the above company on

(b} lnsent daie

3 February 2017
A\

\ ]
Signed }c~

Dated IO{‘J—/vZOl?-

Iomt Admurustratars (IP No's 9443 & 9069)

Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact tnformation 1n
the box oppostte but 1if you do, 1t will help Compamies Dean Nelson
House 1o contact you of there 1s a query on the form St Helens House
The contact information that you give will be visible to K
searchers of the public record Ing Street
Derby
DE1 3EE
Tel
DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed thus form, please send it to the Registrar of Comparues at

Companles House receipt date barcode Compantes House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

@ Resources for IPs LLP 2015



FIELDCANDY LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

APPENDIX 12

FORM 2.17B (STATEMENT OF ADMINISTRATOR’S PROPOSALS)



Rule 2 33 Form 2 17B
The Insolvency Act 1986
L L4 ,
Statement of administrator’s
proposals
Name of Company Company number
FieldCandy Limited 08326947
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division of 8025 of 2017
Birmingham District Registry

(a) Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of
admimstraton(s)

*Delete as apphcable

{b) Insert date

You do not have 1o give any contact information in
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies Dean Nelson

House to contact you if there 1s a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible to St Helens House K-lng Street Derby DEI 3EE

searchers of the public record

We Dean Anthony Nelson and Nicholas Charles Osbome Lee of Smith Cooper, St Helens House, King
Street, Derby DE1 3EE attach a copy of our proposals 1n respect of the admimstration of the above
company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

10 February 2017

A | [\

Signed
Joint Admumstrators

Dated (0 {2— /ZO(:}'

act Details:

Tel

DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed thus form, please send it to the Regisirar of Comparues at

Companies House receipt date barcode Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

© Resources for IPs LLP 2015




FIELDCANDY LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

APPENDIX 13

SMITH COOPERS FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY



Derby | St Helens House | King Street | Derby | DE1 3EE | 01332 332021
Nottingham } 2 Lace Marhet Square | Nottingham | NGt 1PB | 0115945 4300

Btrmingham | 158 Edmund Street | Bimuingham | B3 2HB | 0121 236 6789
COOPE R \shbourne | 54 St John Street | Ashbourne | DE6 1GH 1 01335 343 14!

Buston | 2a Grove Parade § Buxton | SKi76AJ | 01298 24536
Telford | M54 Space Centre | Halesfield Business Park | Halesfield 8 | Telford | TF7 4QN | 01952 601052 |

W smuthcooper co uh

INFORMATION FOR CREDITORS F 0121 2851480

IN RELATION TO FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS _
vaT 123354934

INFORMATION RELEVANT AT 17 APRIL 2015

General information to creditors regarding insolvency matters

Creditors wishing to understand or find out more information 1n relation to this or any other type of
msolvency process may visit the website

http //www creditonnsolvencyguide co uk/

This website 15 a step-by-step guide designed to help creditors navigate their way through an ‘
nsolvency process and has been produced by R3, the UK mnsolvency trade body

A creditors’ guide to the fees payable in an insolvency process and the process an msolvency
practitioner 1s required to adopt for seeking approval of his or her fees may be acquired from the
followang website

hit www r3 org uk/what-we-do/publications/professional /fees

If any party is unable to obtain a copy of either of the above guides, please contact the individual
referred to below who will furnish you with a copy, free of charge

Contact — Beth Nagw
Telephone ~ 01332 332021

Email — beth nagwi@smithcooper co uk
Post — Beth Nagwi, Smuth Cooper, St Helen’s House, King Street, Derby, DE1 3EE

Sent from Smith Cooper, 158 Edmund Street, Birmingham B3 2HB

Smith Cooper 15 the trading name of SC Advisory Senices Limited, a company registered in England

P
Registered number 7678255 ICAEW F’ H R3
Registered Office St Helen's House, King Street, Derby DE1 3EE \ v

LICENSED INSOGLYENCY
A list of directars 15 available for inspection at the above address PRACTITIONER (UK}

Dean Anthony Nelson and Nicholas Charles Osborn Lee are licensed in the UK as Insoivency Practitioners by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales Furthermore, they are both bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work
relating to an insolvency appointment  When acting as Recewer, Admimstratve Recesver or Admimstrator they act as agent only, without personal
lhability and when acting as Administrator, the affairs, business and property of the company are being managed by them

Regulated by the Institule of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales for a range of investment business and consumer credit activiies.



Information specific to Smith Cooper

Grade Charge out rate (£ per hour)
Partner 339
Director 243
Manager 182
Assistant Manager 182
Senior Insolvency Administrator 154
Admunstrator 122
Junior Administrator 83
Cashier 83
Other 58
Tiume costs are calculated using 6 munute units

The Office Holder does not recover the costs of support staff other than where their time 1s specifically
incurred and can be identified 1n dealing with work undertaken on a specific engagement

Agent’s Costs

Charged at cost based upon the charge made by the Agent instructed, the term Agent includes

Sohicitors/Legal Advisors
Auctioneers/Valuers
Accountants

Quantity Surveyors
Estate Agents

Other Specialist Advisors

Disbursements

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice g (SIPg) the basis of disbursement allocation
respect of disbursements incurred by the Office Holder 1n connection with the administration of the
estate must be fully disclosed to creditors Disbursements are categonsed as either Category 1, being
expenses directly referable to a third party, eg statutory advertising, external meeting room hire,
specific bond insurance and couner costs, external archive, storage and subsequent destruction and
Company Search fees, or Category 2, being expenses incurred by the firm and recharged to the estate,
which may include a profit element, eg postage, stationery and storage

Category 1 dishursements are recoverable 1n full from the estate without the prior approval of creditors
Category 2 disbursements are recoverable in full from the estate, subject to the basis of the
disbursement allocation being approved by creditors in advance

Category 2 disbursements are proposed to be recovered as follows -

Postage Charged at actual cost {first class)
Photocopying Recharged at 17p per sheet

Storage Charged at cost

Room Hire £50 per meeting held Smith Cooper offices
Archiving case files & closure Recharged at £42 70 per box

Archving records & closure Recharged at £9 55 per box

Mileage 45p per mile

INFORMATION FOR CREDITORS IN RELATION TO FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS
INFORMATION RELEVANT AT 17 APRIL 2015



